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July 10, 1968 

OFFICIAL INFORMAL 

William H. Mills, Esq. 

Scientific .Attache 

American Embassy 

Hexico City, Mexico 


Dear Bill: 

rather belated sequel to our tele­
last month concerning the research 
nyway, perhaps the delay has allowed 

sor informal inquiries into the Mexican 
~"-""""+....-."""'rri'i'tiunity. 

NSF plans to initiate proceedinss to turn t11e Bruun over 
to GSA for surplus disposal o/a August 1, 1968• providing 
there is no expressed desire on the part of any foreign 
government by that time to take her. As you may know. 
there is a "last ditch" effort being made by a small group 
of private individuals, Acericans and Indians, to persuade 
the Indian Government to reverse its recent decision and 
take the Bruun. The USG would be willing to consider an 
Indian reversal up to the turn over date since there had 
already been a fair amount of "groundwork" done before 
the turn down. Similariy, NSF and the Department would 
be receptive during the same period to any "requests" for 

· the Bruun from other countries. Also, I understand that, 
because GSA disposal sometimes goes slowly. it might be 
possible to "reclaim" the ship intact for Sli:.;:.10 

indeterminate period after turnover. 

The grQund rules 
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The ground rules are roughly these! 

1) . 	The USG will grant title to the chip only to 
the Government of the donee country. . . 

2) 	 The USG will not; grant ship under any condifions 
·which would require, or make it E;eem likely, 
that NSF continue to provide funds for her 
operation. NSF's grants for research programs 
aboard her would not,. however, be prohibited • 

. . 
I 

3) 	 The donee country would be asked to .inspect the 
ship before title transfer , preferably before 
or during overhaul and repair. 

4) 	 NSF would provide, by separate agreement, for 
crew training, sea trial, USCG safety 
inspection and Lloyd's of London insurability 
certification. 

5) 	 Available spare partn and scientific equipment 
would go with the ship. 

Attached is some data on the Bruun and a draft of . pr~posed 
transfer agreement with India (which would apply in most 
particulars to other countries as well). I should also 
point out that the Bruun needs rather extensive repair and 
overhaul and since costs hav~ risen since the insurance 
settlement for the casualty, there w~y not be sufficient 
funds available to do a 11compl.ete" job. We "WOuldn1 t know 
until bids were asked for. Of course 1 the amount and type 
of overh~ul depends on the type of utilization intended and 
"trade-offs" are possible. ;rn any event, this is the story 
in brief. If there is any lijexican inte~est, or questions, 
let me know. Format initiatives, if any, should come, 
spontaneously, from the Mexicans. We really don't ~ant to 
be accused of palming off the old Anton Bruun. 

With best regarrls, 

cc ­

NSF - Mr. Hunt Sincerely. 

MSC - Mr. Schweitzer 

NSC - Mr. Johnson 

ARA/MEX - Mr. Boles 

SCI - Dr. Joyce 

Dr. Rouleau 
Mr. Dooling { 1Addison E. Richmond. 

. Science ·officer·,; di;~ . International Scientific 
SCI:AER.(dh~ond:dg 7/10/68 and Technological Affairs 
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! 
P.S . . ­ I 

I 
In view of the r ece 1t history of t he ship, including t he 
c asua lty an I nd i an tu.rnJown, and al s o because everybody 
here is n~ t •ra lly anx ious to bd.ng t his saga t o a close ~ I 
I f ee l that accui s ition of the ship fo~ M•xi co should be i 
seri.ously pursued only if there is a genuine inter.es t on 
both the governmental and private l evels . I don't th:J.nk I

twe should appear to push the cause . 

I 

I 
f. 

I 

I 
I 
I 
I 

I 
! 
I 
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July 16, 

DIARY NOTE 

Subject: Meeting with Dro Panikkar, Head of India'\t.J ~ 
National Oceanographic Institute ~ 

The 	following participated in discussions with Dr. Panikkar 
Head of India's National Oceanographic Institute (NOI) on 
Monday, July 15, 1968: 

Miss Dolores Gregory ISA 
Miss Mary Johrde DES 
Mr~ Addison Richmond, Jr. State Department 
Mr• Daniel Hunt, Jr. O/D 

The following subjects were discussed in general terms and 
were concerned principally with background information: 

UoS. oceanographic 

Scripps Institute 


1968 

l~ Dr: Panikkar's visit to 
activities 
of Oc 

2• St t of ANTON BRUUN; r asons for India's 
sal of ship; pros a cons of recent 
sal from Florida ·ate University in 

tion with un· rsity of Madras for . 
India's /training/scientific 
oceanographic program involving consortium 
of universities and hopefully funded through 
p·;L; 480. 

3. 	 Possibility of any ship, oceanographic or 
suitable for conversion, being available 
in UoSo for loan or gift to India so India 
could inaugurate a bona fide oceanographic 
program at seao 

The following information and conclusions resulted from the 
above subjects: 

1 0 	 Scripps mentioned to Dro Panikkar that their 
R/V HORIZON might soon be available for sale 
and that HORIZON was an active and equipped 
R/V ready to go on the line. Scripps owns 
this ship and desires to receive cash. · We 
understand that Italy has been interested in 
this R/V and has inspected her. We also 
understand Scripps wants about $500,000 for 
the ship. 
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2·~ 	 Dr: Panikkar stated that it was unlikely that 
the Government of India would reverse their 
previous refusal of ANTON BRUUN~ Dr ·~ Panikkar 
stated that he would like to inspect ANTON BRUUN 
while he was in New York: Arrangements were 
made "to have him escorted through the ship on 
Tuesday, July 16, by a representative of Alpine 
Geophysical Associates: 

3; 	 Dr: Panikkar distributed a set of general oceano­
graphic research ship characteristics designed 
to represent the typical general purpose R/V 
desired by India ·~· Mr ·~ Addison Richmond of the 
State Department stated that he knew of no 
suitable ship being available but that he would 
advise India through the embassy if any ship 
became available and under what conditions~· 

Dr: Panikkar stated that India had long range 
plans to procure a suitable R/V through foreign 
construction, but that there was an urgent need 
for an interim ship during the next four or 
five years ·;, 

(7£1­
Danl-'el Hunt, Jr 'i 

cc : 	 Dr ·-: Haworth!
Dro Wilson 

Dr: Roe 

Miss Gregory 

Miss Johrde 

Dr ·: Carlson 

~ Richmond (State) 


,,..-Jb.l Charles Johnson (White House Staff) 
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July 11, 1968 

NOTE FOR MR. HAMILTON 

Ed - ­

Attached i• a summary report of the current 
statue of the Anton Bruun. It now looks as 
thou1h the trander to India is a dead issue. 
but the subject might com.e up in your talk• 
with the Indiana. 

Isl 
Charles E. John•on 



Mr. Charles Johnson 
). ,,JU,J

AdO:>~ Otl:JX 
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. . UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT 

~.· ·Memorandum . 
DATE: July 9 1 1968TO Director 

.~ . 

FROM : Special Assistant to the Director 

SUBJECT: ANTON BRUUN; review of status 

Background 

The Government of India refused the gift of ANTON BRUUN 
from the United States by a letter from Dr. A. Lahiri, 
the Acting Director General of the Council of Scientific 
and Industrial Research (CSIR) 1 addressed to Dr~· Fuller, 
the u.s. Scientific Attache in India. This letter was1 

quoted in Amembassy New Delhi airgram A-1073, dated . May 9 1
1968. I 

, .. 
Your memo to w• . w. Rostow, White House Staff, dated , 

June 11, 19681 stated th~t plans were being made to · trans­

fe:rr ANTON BRUUN to GSA for disposal. Prior to taking. this \ 

action, the State Department and the Marine Science Council , 

Staff were formally asked if they were aware of any fur­
ther appropriate foreign utilization for ANTON BRUUN: ' The 

Marine Science Council Staff ' has ~eported no known use for 

ANTON BRUUN and the State Department is reviewing the situ­


~ . ation and will shortly concu~ with the action to tr~nsfer 
the ship to GSA for disposal• ' 

A~ter the Government of India's refusal of ANTON BRUUN, Dr. · . . 
Menzies and Dr. George of the Oceanographic Department of 
Florida State University, former shipmates with ANTON'B~UUN 
during scientific cruises, visited India in the capacity. 
of private citizens in an attempt to change CSIR's decision . , 
to that of .acceptance of the R/V ANTON BRUUN to be the 
oceanographic research vessel' of the recently established 
Indian National Institute for Oceanography (Nio)"; Florida 
State University is planning to establish a joint effort 
with India involving cooperative scientific oceanog~aphic 
research in the Indian Ocean and ANTON BRUUN would be a 
key facility. While in India, Drs. Menzies and George con­
ferred with the following representatives· of the Indian 
Government: Dr• . Sen, Minister of F.<:lucation; Dr. At~a Ram, 
Head. of .CSIR; Dr• Panikkar, Director of NIO; :Profes~or 
Kothari, Head of the University Grants Commission (UGC);

I 

l.,... 
l 
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and officials of the University of Madras. Organization­
ally, the CSIR and the UGC are parallel departments · 
directly under the Minister of Education. NIO is sup­
ported by the CSIR and the universities are support~d by 
the UGC. 

It was reported that interest was expressed by the UGC 
and the University of Madras in obtaining ANTON BRUUN for 
a development program in oceanographic training and re­
search; This program would be a national program and par­
ticipated in by other universities of India. The under­
standing of this program, which is to include ANTON BRUUN, 
is outlined in the attached copy of a letter from u; Odell 
Waldby, Vice President of FSU, to Dr ·~· A. L. Mudal:l.ar, Vice 
Chancellor of the University of Madras, dated June 25 1
1968. In accordance with this document, the suggested 
joint program provides for FS 
BRUUN~ 

obtainingtl.tle to ANTON
I 

Summary. 

To discuss the proposed plan, as presented in the attached 
document, and to determine the status of ANTON BRUUN in 
reference to the impending transfer of the ship to GSA 
for disposal, representatives of Florida State University 
requested a meeting with representatives of the State 
Department and the Foundation~ On Monday, July 1 (exactly 
o~e year after ANTON BRUUN's ill-fated casualty) the f j' llow­
ing met in the Foundation: 

I 

Dr. Carl H. Oppenheimer, Chairman, Department o 
Oceanography, FSU 

Dr. Robert A. Menzies, Director, FSU-~ndia 

Oceanography Center 


Dr. Robert Y. George, Adjunct Professor of 
Oceanography~ FSU I 

· Mr. Addison E. Richmond, Jr·; 1 State Department
I 
I 

Mr. Joseph Schurman, OGC, NSF 
I 

Mr. Daniel Hunt, Jr·i· , Special Assistant to the 
Director, NSF 

The representatives from ' Florida State University explained 
in detail the prop~ed pr which had been worked OU With 

I 

I 
.. .. ' . 1· 
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representatives of the University of Madras and UGC in 
India; The essence of the plan was that 

(1) 	 FSU would take title from NSF to the re­
habilitated ANTON BRUUN and keep title 
for the first five years of the proposed
joint program after which time FSU would 
transfer title of the ship to Madras 
University. During this period, ANTON 
BRUUN would be operated and maintained 
by Indian nationals and the program sup­
ported by counterpart funds under Public 
Law 480. 

(2) 	 A formal proposal of the program would be 
made to Madras University by FSU and Madras 
University would forward this program to 
UGC for approval·. UGC would seek AID 
financing from the United States and use , 
rupees to conduct the program as an education­
institutional development project. J 

The representatives of Florida! State University were ~dvised 
that the Foundation intends to transfer ANTON BRUUN to GSA 
for disposal in her "as is" condition in the near future·. 
It was stated that the United States Government would lstill 
consider transfer of the ship to India if the following
minimum and essential conditions are met before the ship is 
tra~sferred to GSA (estimated to be August 1, 1968): I 

1 

(1) 	 A formal request is received from the Govern­
ment of India to the .Government of the United 
States for reconsideration of the gift of 
ANTON BRUUN to ·India for the newly proposed 1 

educational institutional development marine 
science program~ 1 , 

I 
(2) 	 The Government of India takes title to ANTON , 

BRUUN as originally envisioned. 

(3) 	 The Government of India agrees to the terms 
of the original agreement the Foundation and

I 

; 
I 

the State Department had drafted in 1967 
prior . to the casualty to ANTON BRUUN~ 

.·.~,· 

I •, 
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(4) 	 There is no further obligation on the part
of the Foundation to support in any way the 
operation or maintenance of ANTON BRUUN 
after formal transfer~ 

Representatives of the Florida State University were also 
told that even should the u~s; Government reconsider trans­
ferring ANTON BRUUN tothe Government of India after an of­
ficial request countermanding the previous refusal, further 
analysis would have to be made to ascertain the total cost 
required to recondition ANTON BRUUN and also to satisfy 
u.s. Coast Guard and Lloyds of London requirements for re­
liability and safety. In addition, it was also stated that 
prior to any action on the u;s·~ Government's part, notifi ­
cation would have to be received that AID had approved and 
committed sufficient rupees for' the proposed program for 
at least a five-year period. 

In view of the foregoing, the representatives from Florida 
State stated that they understood the u.s. Government's 
position and the requirements for a government to government
transfer·. Florida State was still interested in pursuing 
the joint oceanographic effort with India in order to develop 
a viable marine science program in the Indian Ocean and at 
the same time provide training and growth to the Indian 
university system. Florida State stated that Dr. George 
would .immediately write to Professor Kothari explaining in 
detail the results of this meeting and the requirements pre­
sented, and nr·; Oppenheimer would write to the Vice Chancellor 
of the University of Madras as a follow up to Florida jstate's 
Vice President Waldby's letter of June 25, 1968 (attached). 
Also, Mr; Richmond would communicate informally with Dr. 
Fuller, State , Department's Science Attache in India: j 

1Addendum 

Attached for information are the recently received copies 
of the above-mentioned letters written by representatives 
of Florida State to representatives in India. Dr·; Geprge's
letter .to Professor Kothari is somewhat optimistic since he 
indicates that transfer is expected to be requested prior to 
approval of a program or commitment of AID funds for the 
proposed operation·. Also, for reference, we have on file a 
classified document written by Mr~ Richmond which is a de- . 
tailed summary of our discussions held at the Foundat~on 
on July 1 and detailed background on the case history of repre­
sentatives of Florida Stare visiting India. 

I 
I 

.., 
~ .. 
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Action by the Foundation 

We believe that the transfer of ANTON BRUUN to India 
will soon become a dead issue: The effort and persever­
ance of the representatives of Florida State have been 
commendable in their pursuit of a vehicle to promote 
international marine science in the Indian Ocean with the 
full participation of India.· Plans are now being made to 
circulate the list of capital scientific equipment asso­
ciated with ANTON BRUUN to the oceanographic institutions 
which we support·. We intend to award useful equipment on 
a justified basis to those with specific needs. At the 
same time, Mr. Howard Tihila is investigating t~e mechanics 
of transferring ANTON BRUUN to GSA ~~fisposal • 

.Danii'PtJ;;;t, Jr; 
I 

Attachments 

cc: Dr; Wilson w/o attachment 
11Mr .!... Sheppard " 

Mre Tihila " " 
11 11Dr ·~ Roe 

Miss Gregory w/attachment
Mr; Hoff w/o attachment 
Mr~ Schurman w/attachment
Mr-. Phillips w/o attachment 
Dr: Carlson w/attachment
Mr. Bolton w/attachment 
Mr~ Richmond, State Department,w/o attachmentMr·: Charles Johnson, White House Staff, w/o attac ent 

•.. I ~• 
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June 11, 1968 

lly 

Prior to taking this a.ction I am asking 
Dean Rusk and Ed -~ if they nre aware of 
any appropriate f ore! . utilization .for 
this oceanographic research ship . 

You may wiGh to ad·. c;_ the President of 
thiS action. 

SIGNED 

Leland.J. Bn.worth 
Director 

O/D:D Hunt:bss 
June 10, 1968 I, 

,, 

.. 
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June 11, 1968 

Dr• Edwnrd Wonk, Jr. 

Exocut1ve Secretary

National Council on . 


·,o -t 
and En~ineering D:. r.Y.a•'"'t-·"" 


Executive Office ot 

Wllflhiqton, n.c. 2osoo 
Dear Ed : 

Since tho Govormr.ent of ! ·1t has f ina.lly docidcd 
not to accept A:tr... · · · p ...., :. · . r ::. . ,,. plans. to trnns­
f er the ship to the G . l l ._•vices !minintr""tion 
for diapos.al. Dy •.- ·- .. ! _. ~ve adv! ~ ... :. nlt · 
I?ostow of this inter - .. and have s -': : ..~~ ~ t 
I would ask you ~- - - .o .n . ~...~ , prior to -i ~:. •• • - this 

...- action . if you were .... · . r.1..: nn,, approprate foroi~n 
utilization .for this OC·- : .. . - _.;'l.~'"!'.')1. ~.c research ship . · 

lie have hnd several inf · :il inquiries v1th regard 
to tbe acquisition of - but we ba · re­
ceived no forwll pro1 •.· ... • : · proposal t :· :t would 
involve in any way ... · . . .... 'ti...:. of Fo ... - tion funds 
for opsration and l!m.in.. of this ship w01.Jld be 
acceptable. Indeed, · o - _ thn.t the ..:zp"': . .r-.:!ture cf 

" fux,ids of any federal .,::t. cy -:10-.lld be' inadvisable • 
. 

I ron hoping f01" an early ,..: " ~ so that the s~~; 
of AlfroU nnuuN" can be 1•0 :;11 ... to n conclusJ.on . 

Sincerely yours , 

cc: 	Mr . Hoff 

Mr . Ohl ke 

Mr . Bolton 


I• 

O/D~D Hunt :bss 
June 11, 1968 

http:conclusJ.on
http:diapos.al
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I 	 June 11, 1968 
I 
i 
' 

l!onorable Doan Rusk 
Secrctal"Y of State 
WashiDgton, n.c. 
Dear Dean: 

.. ·. c · tho dover: .t f m.._c, ~ :ls finn.ll"" de­
cided not to cccept . :T- ~ ~ , I am r·- ~ __ .... 
plans to transfer t: chi_. to the General 
services Administr ticn .c"'· :.'..-posal . By 
i _ : randum I b:lve :Iv· ·c 1 ( ...:..t . ~ ·:;, of thi .a 

intended action .t:. I. s ted thnt prior to 
. .. ~. 1-=i .; this action, I o ·· : you and ..... ~ 

~ .... ~ i . .1 yau ltnew ol r1 r::>p ~ :.te foi."'ei . 
utilization for tbis. oco~~~~ -aph1c research 

) ship. 	 •I 

Wa have h,,-id sevor: l 4 n~ xr.:.• ~ inquiries, as I 
.nm sure yam.... atntl Im:.:; • , · ;_ -~L~ tho 

rs.cquiaition of th . ~hi~,•... t we i ·..1 r cc-
no firm proposals . ·~ ... ~o.., o!Jc. _ that ·: u"' ...u­
volvo future ...: __ t f .... ·· t~- .. . ce : 
01 - . ~tion of tho - rl.~ u~ ~· :o. tion fl,lllds 
would be acceptable. " 

Durin:? the CC\.t.rD . ., t~ s CO~CC-::' 1 · -.:. irr01r 

. · ~umr, the cooperati". ~ ,..,...;_ ,., -..· -.. :me. ron • ··. 

by your stnff bave b - . LJ1.ilc .- id. I -. .~ : :"'. par­

ticularly like to ! - c· :1 L...· . -~ • .: , -: ·. Riebmond, 

Jr . of your stnff --Ol~ hi:-- ~ s sorv:Lco. 


~incerely yours , 

.~'!GNfD.. 
Lo... ~ J •· Ii..'\WOl""th 


Director· 


cc: 	Mr. Hof f 

Mr. Ohl ke 

Mr. Bolton 


O/D: D HUnt:bss 

June 11, 1968 


\ 
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Uf--111'7i:::t-~~t:::i;~:;t:;:;;~ Ors. George and Menzies and Dr. Carl Oppenheimer, Chairman, 
Department of Oceanography, Florida State University {FSU), 
met with NSF and Department representatives July 1, 1968 to 
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Action Token: 

,Doto: 

discuss AB and proposed FSU/Madras U {MU) cooperative 
oceanographic program. FYI: A memorandum of the meeting 
is attached. END FYI. 

FSU representatives were advised: {l) NSF intends to turn 
AB over to GSA for surplus disposal o/a August 1, 1968. 

USG will, however, entertain any reconsideration by GOI of 
the rejection of AB, if made prior to turn over date, and r > 

' (2) FSU/MU proposal unacceptable to NSF in present form 

because of provision that FSU take title AB from NSF. 


' I 

NSF is unable to give ship directlv to FSU and is willing to 

give her to India on original basis only, i.e. as a gift to 

GO! itself. Dr. George is writing Dr. Kothari stating USG 

position enclosing a copy of the draft transfer agreement 

prepared by NSF before casualty, and asking if UGC would be 

willing take title to AB and utilize her according FSU/MU 

proposal. 


Also attached FYI is a copy of the draft agreement given to 
Dr. George. Any GOI officials who might have an interest in 
reopening AB transfer should be advised that first step must 
be formal notification of USG by GOI that transfer of AB has 
been reconsidered. USG will also require committment on partof 

GO! to take title to AB if she is overhauled and repaired. EMB 
may, at its discretion, make draft agreement available to appropriate 
GO! officials to show proposed conditions of transfer. 

FOR~ttachments. LIMITED OFFICIAL USE 
~[!1~n~ltt ____ :~o~l•~:=============i~10~·!&!4D~S~·~3~23:....... ...,..~::~~!!l![!!~~~AlT~T~A~C~HME~~N~T~~~~~~~~~y~~(§!!!.,.....!, 

rote y: ~ ,,,.. 

SCI:AERichmo~ . _ Eugene G. Kovach 
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DEPARTMENT OF STATE 7 

Washln&ton, O.C. 20520 

-GOUFifJElfi'IAL 
, 

July 3, 1968 

MEMORANDUM TO: 

FROM: 

SUBJECT: 

The Files 'f(. 

SCI - Addison ~k~nd 
ANTON .BRUUN - Menzies/George Proposal 
FSU/NSF/Department Meeting 

A meeting on the Menzies/George proposal to utilize the 
R/V ANTON BRUUN (AB) in a joint Florida State University 
(FSU) Madras University (MU) Oceanographic program was held 
at NSF July 1, 1968. 

Participating were: 

Dr. Robert Y. George, FSU, Department of Oceanography 
Dr. Robert J. Menzies,FSU, Department of Oceanography 
Dr. Carl H. Oppenheimer, ·chairman, Department of 

Oceanography, FSU 
Mr. Daniel Hunt, Special Assistant to the Director, 

NSF 
Mr. Joseph Schurmann, Office of the General Counsel, 

NSF 
Addison E. Richmond, SCI, State 

BACKGROUND 

Drs. · Menzies and George reported on their recent trip to 
India to attempt to get the GOI to reconsider the decision not 
to accept AB. Dr. George had conversations with Dr. Atma Ram, 
Director, CSIR, Dr. D. S. Kothari, Chairman, UGC, Dr. A. L. 
Mudaliar, Vice Chancellor, Madras University, Dr. S. Chandrasekhar, 
Minister of State, Ministry of Health, FamUy Plann~ng and Urban 

DECLASSIFIED 
E.O. 12958, Sec. 3.5 CON!'IDEN'f'IA:l:i

NSC Memo, 1/30/95, State Dept. Guidelines 
By, ~IV ,·NARA, Date l ·11·'1C? 
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Development, Dr. N, K. Panikkar, Director, National In.stitute 
of Oceanography, and C. N. Annadurai, Chief Minister, Madras 
State. Dr. George, an Indian national, is personally 
acquainted with several of the above. · 

It was initially the hope of Drs. George and Menzies that 
Atma Ram could be persuaded to reconsider his decision and 
accept AB. Atma Ram remained firm, but said he would have no 
objections if any other Indian Agency wished to take the ship. 
Dr. George then discussed the matter with Dr. Kothari. According 
to Dr. George, Dr. Kothari at first showed little interest in 
"resurfacing" the BRUUN proposal under the aegis of the UGC. 
However, when the full FSU proposal was explained (particularly 
when it was indicated that Dr. George would head the FSU program . 
in India) an interest apparently developed. The original Fsu· 
proposal, in brief, was that the GO! accept AB and allow Madras 
University to operate her as a training and research vessel 
around which an oceanographic "establishment" could be built at 
Madras University. Madras University would man and operate the 
ship out of Indian or USAID resources. FSU would establish an 
"India Oceanography Center" at FSU and at Madras, and contribute 
technology and trained pers9nnel to assist in the development_of 
the Indian program. An exchange of students and professors 
between FSU and MU is also contemplated. Madras University 
would attempt to interest other Indian universities in forming 
a consortium to develop an educational and . research program in 
oceanography. (Dr. George says that a meeting between 
representatives of Madras University and "four or five" other 
institutions on this subject has occurred.) Dr. George would 
be appointed Adjunct Professor of Oceanography at FSU and would 
go to India to direct the program. In the future, professors 
from Madras University and the consortium would also be given 
"adjunct appointments" at FSU and come to the United States to 
teach and do research. 

The UGC (Dr. Kothari), according to Dr. George, approved 
the plan in substance but suggested that: 

1) 	 FSU take title to AB from NSF and keep it for 
the first five years of program operation 
after which time FSU would transfer ship to 
Madras University; and 

"eOm'IflEM'fh\t. 
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2) 	 that a formal proposal of the program be made 
to Madras University by FSU and that Madras 
University then forward the program to UGC for 
approval. UGC would seek AID financing from 
the United States and use rupees to run the 
program (including BRUUN) as an educational/ 
institutional development project • 

. In response to Dr. Kothari's suggestions, and after informal 
talks between George, Mudaliar, and the Chief Minister, Madras 
State, a fonnal proposal has been made by FSU to Madras University 
(see attached Waldby/Mudaliar letter). Dr. Kothari . is also said 
to have secured Atma Ram's concurrance in the use of the BRUUN in 
the program. Dr. N. K. Panikkar, Director, Indian National Office 
of Oceanography, is said by Dr. George to have approved the plan. 

USG POSITION 

Drs. ·George, Menzies and Oppenheimer were advised that NSF 
intends to turn AB over to GSA for surplus disposal in unrepaired, 
as is, condition in the near future. NSF might still consider 
transfer of the ship to India if the following minimum essential 
conditions are met before the ship. is turned over to GSA (estimate 
1 August 68): 

1) 	 fonnal notification to USG of reconsideration by 
GO! of BRUUN rejection; 

2) 	 some Agency of GO! itself must receive title to 
ship; 

.3) 	 no further obligation on part of NSF to support, 
in any way, operation of AB qs a ship after transfer, 
including· grants to programs where part of the grant 
would be used to maintain and operate the ship itself, 
NSF research grants to support scientific projects 
carried out on boar.d AB would not be prohibited; and 

4) 	 finn connnittment on part of GO! to complete transfer 
if ship is overhauled. 

FSU representatives were told that NSF does not have authority 
to give ship outright to domestic institutions; and that even if it 
could, short time available would not allow getting new Executive, 
Congressional and Agency clearances. Also, NSF will not consider 
retaining title and loaning or leasin~ AB to FSU for their India 
Program. Dr. George was given a copy of the proposed agreement 

· GOtfFIBENTIM.. 
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between USG and GO! on the transfer, drafted before the casualty, 

and authorized to pass it on to Dr. Kothari along with the USG 

position. If Madras University and UGC remain interested in AB 

under these conditions, NSF will be willing to reopen the matter 

through 1 August. FSU representatives were also told NSF would 

equally consider proposal from any other interested countries 

through 1 August 68. 


FSU DECISION 

Dr. George will write Dr. Kothari advising him of USG 

position and request that UGC take title to AB, which would still 

be manned, used and financed according to proposal. Vice Presi­

dent Waldby, FSU, will write Vice Chancellor Mudaliar, Madras 

University, advising him of above and reiterating hope for a joint 

program, even if AB transfer does not take place. 


COMMENT 

Department and NSF not particularly sanguine about prospects 
for transfer under FSU proposal.. Aside from question of GO! 
accepting title to BRUUN, AID approval of Kothari request is 
essential since neither UGC,°FSU nor Madras University has funds 
to develop program. Also, because of increases in labor and 
material costs since last year, NSF cannot be certain prior to 
receiving bids that $500,000 settlement plus funds budgeted for 
overhaul are now sufficient to put ship in shape • . In addition, 
if internal Indian politics and/or personality clashes played a 
part in the original BRUUN refusal, these factors are probably 
still operable. It should be noted that Minister of Education 
Triguna Sen, if he approves Kothari and UGC taking AB, might be 
in awkward position since he concurred in CSIR decision not to take 
ship. Note: Dr. George hopes to leave way out by pointing out 
that FSU/Madras program would eliminate need for Navy involvement ' 
thus getting around maintenance, overhaul and operational ·problems 
presented to Naval Hydrographic Service which presumably concerned 
Commodore Kapoor. FSU/Madras program -would contract with commercial 
crews and shipyards for operation and maintenance of BRUUN and would 
not involve initial committment of Indian funds. Another factor 
may be the involvement of Dr. N. Panikkar, Director, Indian National 

· Institute of Oceanography (NIO). There is some indication that CSIR 
did not permit Dr. Panikkar a reputed BRUUN partisan, to come to the 
United States for a long scheduled visit under the NSF US-India 
Scientist Exchange Agreement until after CSIR had made a final 

· decision on AB. Dr. Panikkar is now in California but has expressed 

·. 
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a desire to talk to NSF about the BRUUN when he comes to 
Washington July 11, 1968. Dr. George says that the FSU 
proposal, although in some ways duplicating functions of the 
NIO, has Panikkar 1 s approval because it would "get the BRUUN 
for Indian Oceanography". 

cc ­

SCI - Dr. Joyce 
Dr. Kovach 

L/MER - Mr. Maurer 
NEA/INC - Mr. Coon 
AID/NESA - Mr. Muscat 
NSF - Mr. Hunt 
NSC - Mr. Charles Johnson 
MSC - Mr. Schweitzer 
AmEmb New Delhi - Dr. Fuller 

• 


SCI:AERichmond:dg 
7/3/68 
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THE FLORIDA STATE UNIVERSITY 


TALLAHASSEE 32306 


OFFICE OF THE 


VICE PRESIDENT FOR ADMINISTRATION 


. Dr. A. L. Mudaliar 
· Vice Chancellor · 

University of Madras 

Madras 5, Indi? 


Dear Vice Chancellor Mudaliar: 

It has been my great pleasure to 
extended to Professor Robert Menzies 

June 25, 1968 

learn of the warm welc~me 
and Dr. Robert Y. George and 

of your endorsement of the concept of cooperation between Florida 
State University and the University of Madras in the field of 
oceanography. I can assure you that Florida State University 
fully endorses the program in oceanography and interim title to 
the vessel as· outlined by Dr. George and is willing ·to aid your 
University by permitting Professor Menzies to oversee the recondi­
tioning ·of the Anton Bruun through the direction of the National 
Science Foundation in keeping with the policies of that agency. 
It is understood that such reconditioning does not obligate Florida 
State University in any way financially, either through direct or 
indirect costs. 

· The concept of a joint proposal with Professor Menzies 
representing Florida State university and Dr. George representing 
the University of Madras is also endorsed by Florida State Univer­
sity. We view this as an important means to effect the collabora­
tion through persons who have worked well together in the past and 
to assist your University and the Indian Government through the · 
Indian University Grant's Commission in its desire to operate that 
vessel in India for the benefit of your programs and mankind. 

It is my understanding of the plan that your University agrees 
to the operation of the research vessel through PL 480 as a coopera­
tive program ·in India with Florida State University participati ng 
as a cooperating U.S.A. institution in the scientific and training 
projects which are to be jointly developed by Dr. Robe rt George . 
and Dr. Robert Menzies. 

It is also my understanding that Dr. Robert Y. George, Adjunct 
Professor, Florida State University, will direct your program in 
India at the University of Madras and that he will be r epresente d 
here at Florida State University by Professor Menzies as Director 
of the Florida State University - India Center in Oceanograp h y . 
We have appointed Dr. Robert Y. George as Adjunct Professor of 
Oceanography. His adjunct appointment implies full membership in 



Dr. A. L. Mudaliar 
June 25, 1968 
P.age 2 
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the Florida State University - India Center, an9 we expect that 
he will lead and develop a complementary University of Madras ­
U.S.A. · center in Oceanography on his return to India. 	 .· 

A program of the nature outlined by Drs. 'George and Menzies 
will require time to develop. There remains, however, the ·urgency 
that the U..S. Government be informed promptly of the agreements 
reached between Florida State University and the University of 
Madras through the University Grant's Commission relative to the 
t~ansfer ultimately of the ~nton Bruun to · India (estim~ted as a 
period of five years}. 

Sincerely, 

(Jlys__ {/}il!x· 
H. Odell. Wal~ 

HOW/ss 

Attachments: (1) Outline of Joint Plan 
(2) Tentative Time Table and Target Date 

cc: 	 Kothari, Chairman, University Grant's Commission 
Fuller, U. s. Scientific Attachee 
Chief Minister of Madras 
Director, National Science Foundation 
Add~son Richmond, State Department, U.S.A. 
Allan Tucker, Board of Regents, State of Florida 



Jwae 12. 1968 

MEMORANDUM FOR MR.. ROSTOW 

SUBJECT: Allton BruWl 

Walt -­

Lee Haworth ia coaa.W..1 with State and the 
Marine Science• COUDCil to see if there ie any 
further uae for the Anton Bnmn since the 
Governmeat of Iadia haa fiaally decided not 
to accept thia Pip. He na1eata that you 
mitht wiah to ad"rise the Pre•ident of thia 
action. 

I recommend that we wait to see what repliea 
he get• from State and the Marine Sc:ieacea 
Council before ..YiDI anything more to the 
Preaideat in this matte-r. 

I attach Haworth'• memoraadum to you pb&a 
copiea of hi8 letter• to State aad the Marine 
Sciences eo.ncu. 

Cbarlea E. Johnaoa 

cc: Ed Hamilton 



- q
• 

NATIONAL SCIENCE FOUNDATION 
OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR 

(!,~ 
~ 

~ ~ ~.1205~ 
a.. Q ~ 'J ..f.c.Mt.. 
~ 4'-'--Q ~. 

Q 




NATIONAL SCIE.NCE FOUNDATION 
OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR 

WASHINGTON, D.C. 20550 

June 11, 1968 

J.4E1,KlRANDUM for w. w. Rostow: 

Slnoe the Government of India has f 1aally
decided oot to acoept ANTOK BRUUN, I am 
making pl.alw to transter th& ship to the 
General Services AdmiQtstration tor dis­
posal. 

Prior to tak1na this aot1on J 8Jll aaking
Dean Rusk and Ed Wenk it t1leJ are aware ot 
auy appropriate toioei.gn.\ltilbation tor 
this ooeaa~hic research ship, 

You may wish to advt.Be the Press.deut ol 
th18 act:Lon. 

Leland J. Haworth 

Director 
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NATIONAL SCIENCE FOUNDATION 

OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR 


WASHINGTON, D.C. 20550 


June 11, 1968 

Dr: Edwar<:l Wenk, Jr·; 

Executive Secretary 

National Council on Marine Resources 


and Engineering Development 

Executive Off ice of the President 

Washington, D~·c; 20500 


Dear Ed: · 

Since the Government of India has finally decided 
not to accept ANTON BRUUN, I am making plans to trans­
fer the ship to the General Services Administration 
for disposai:· By memorandum I have advised Walt 
Rostow of this intended action and have stated that 
I would ask you and Dean Rusk, prior to taking this 
action, if you were aware of any appropriate foreign 
utilization for this oceanographic research ship-: ·1 . 

• . ! I 
We have had several informal inquiries with regarQ 

-to the acquisition of ANTON BRUUN but we have re- i 
ceived no formal proposals: No proposal that would 
involve in any way expenditure of Foundation fund$ 
for operation and maintenance of this ship would be 
acceptable: Indeed, we feel that the expenditur~ 1 ~f 
funds of any federal agency would be inadvisable• 1 
I am hoping for an early response so that . the~saga : 
of ANTON BRUUN can be' brought to a conclusion• ! 

ISincerely yours; 

' . 
tit!~ 

Leland J: Haworth 
Director 

-~·~...........-.------~-_-,__,_,.,.,.---~~
.. 
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NATIONAL SCIENCE FOUNDATION 

OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR 


WASHINOTON, D.C. 20550 


June 11, 1968 

Honorable Dean Rusk 
Secretary of State 
Washington 1 D:c:· 

Dear Dean: 

Since the Government of India has finally de­
cided not to accept ANTON BRUUN~ I am making 
plans to transfer the ship to the General 
Services Administration for disposal: By 
memorandum I have advised Walt Rostow of this 
intended action and have stated that prior to . i 

I 

taking this action 1 I would ask you and Ed 
Wenk if you knew of any appropriat~ foreign 
utilization for this oceanographic research 
ship·: 

i 

We have had several informal inquiries, as I 
am sure your staff has had~ regarding the 

· acquisition of th~ ship, but we have received 
no firm proposalso No proposal that would in­

I 
I 

volve future support for the maintenance and 
operation of the ship with Foundation funds 
would be acceptable: · 

During the course of this saga concerning ANTON 
I BRUUN, the cooperation and assis!ance rendered I 
i' by your staff have been splendid• I would par­
I tigularly like to commend Mr: Addison ~ichmond; II 
I Jr•· of your staff for his fine service• 

Sincerely yours; 

' ft/~
Leland J: Haworth 

Director 

- --· -------~~ 
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DRS ~ GEORGE AND MEN ZIES REPORTED TO SCIATT STATUS THE I R 
PROPOSED INDO·AMERICAN COOPERATION IN OCEANOGRAPHY UTILI ­
ZING "AB" AS FOLLOWS1 

1 I THEY CLAIM UNIVERSITY GRANTS COMMISSION IUGCI WILL 
REQUEST USAID FINANCE A 5•YEAR RUPEE PROGRAM AT MADRAS• 
UNIVERSITY WITH DR• GEORGE, MADRAS UNIV•1 AND DR• MEN• 
ZIES' FLORIDA STATE UNIV• IFSUI AS COLLABORATORS. 

2 1 TO GET USAID SUPPORT UGC WILL STRESS EDUCATIONAL AND 
SCIENTIFIC VALUE OF PROGRAM ALSO EXPECTED FUTURE ECONOMit 
GAINS IN SEAFOOD PRODUCTION FOR DOMESTIC AND EXPORT . MARKETS, 

3 1 FSU WILL REQU EST NSF TRANSFER THE "AB" AFTER OVERHAUL TO 
Fsu . 

• I FSU WILL MAINTAIN "AB" TO BE OPER ATED BY INDIAN 
CREW• 

51 CF THE 5-YEAR PROGRAM IS SUCCESSFUL' UGC WILL TAKE OVER 
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OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 
MAY llG EOJTION 
GSA F'PMR ('1CPR)101-11.1 

UNITED ~TATES GOVERNMENT 

Memorandum 

TO 

FROM 

SUBJECT: 

Director 	 DATE: May 28a 1968 

Special Assistant to the Director 

ANTON BRUUNj Information concerning 

I was visited today by Dr·. John Calhoun, Vice President 
for Programs at Texas A&M, inquiring as to the status of 
ANTON BRUUN for possible use of ·the ship by the Gulf 
Universities Research Corporation (GURC)p . Dr. Calhoun 
had evidently been informed of ANTON BRUUN's status by 
Dr 0 Joe Reynolds. 

Dr• Calhoun's idea for utilizing ANTON BRUUN is strictly 
in the preliminary thinking stage but we discussed the 
following points: 

(1) 	 He must obtain suitable backing for the 
operation of the ship from the Gulf 
universities and private sources. 

(2) 	 Preliminary thinking is that the ship 
could be set in concrete or permanently 
imbedded near Pelican Island1 the new 
oceanographic center being established 
by GURC near Galveston, and used as a 
facility for laboratory space and/or a 
dormitory for the oceanographic academic 
community; or, as an alternative, there 
is a possibility the ship could be com­
pletely activated and operated by the 
Texas Maritime Academy for the purpose 
of training cadets; graduate students in 
oceanography, and faculty. There would 
necessarily be a permanent crew, the mini­
mum required being the subject of investi ­
gation., 

(3) 	 He was to pursue these ideas further, first 
of all with Dr~ Chinn of Texas A&M1 who had 
extensive experience on ANTON BRUUN as Chief 
Scientist during several of her cruises. 

Bt'Y U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on th~ Payroll Saving.r Plan 
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(4) 	 I advised him that, in pursuing his plan­
ning and cost effectiveness for use of 
the ship for specific objectives, he 
should have an experienced member of 
his staff inspect ANTON BRUUN: 

(5) He stated that his experience ~ _ "!,• "" Eea 
Grant Panel had indicated that if ther e 
actually were a shortage of qualified 
oceanographers in the country, there cer­
tainly was a shortage of oceanographic 
ships in which faculty and graduate 
students could receive adequate training 
at sea• 

(6) 	 He stated that one of the objectives of 
using the ship, if operational, would be 
to accomplish detailed biological studies · 
in the Gulf; He stated that if the 
planning and analysis showed that this might 
be a wise move, he would commence prepara­
tion of a proposal to submit to the Founda­
tion: 

(7) 	 He was aware of the status of ANTON BRUUN 
insofar as India refusing acceptance and 
as to the two representatives of Florida 
State University who recently went to 
India on behalf of Florida State's coopera­
tive oceanographic program with the University 
of Madras and the attempt to get India to 
review their decision on ANTON BRUUN~ DrZ 
Calhoun received this information from the 
President of FSU. 

I advised DrZ Calhoun that we would furnish any assistance 
that 	we could and he stated that if this program appeared 
feasible 1 he possibly would be in contact with you, Dr·~ 
Wenk 	 and/or Dr; Reynolds ·~ 

Let/­
Daniel Hunt, Jr: 

cc: Dr: Wilson 
Mr ·:· Hoff 
DrQ·" Todd 
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l• NSF HAS NOT1 REPEAT NOT1 R~C~ I VEO ANY PRJPOSAL FROM MENZIES1 
uE~RG~ OR FSU RE JOINT FSU/MAORAS u, PROGRAM AND WOULD NOT1 
RPT NvT1 ~UPPvRT ANY PROG~AM CONTRIBUTING TJ MAINTEN~NCE OR 
OP~RATION OF AA AS A SHIP • NSF ~IO RECEIVE ~ROPJSAL FROM MEN­
ZI~S ~EV£~AL MONTHS AGO FOR USE OF AB FOR TRAINING INDIAN TECHNIQ 
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PR~po~ED tsu PROGRAM IS ENTIR~LY ?RIVATE VE~TU~E· 
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D"t<...__tw.tu:..~~· DE?T, OF OCEANOGRA?HY 1 FL.ORil DA STATE 
UNIV•1 TA~LAHASSEE1 FLA, HAS INFORMED DEPT HE IS LEAVIN~ 'OR 
IN ~ IA O/A MAY 21 TO QTE ATT~MPT TO PERSUADE GOI TO CHANGE MIND 
RE AB UNQTEe DR• GEORGE IS INDIAN CITIZEN• HE WILL BE JOINED 
IN ABOUT ONE ~EEK BY OR, ROBERT MENZIES, US CITIZEN1 DEPTe OF 
0CEANOGRA~HY1 F~ORIOA STATE Ue GEORGE AND MENZJES TR~VE~LING 
AS PRIVATE INOIVIDUALS1 FUNDED BY FLORIDA STATE• DR• GEORGE 
HOPES TO §E~ OFFICIALS IN GOI CONCERNED WITH AB, QTE INCLUDING 
PM UN\i!TE • DRS• GEORGE AND MENLI t.S ADV I SEO T:l CONSULT' WI TH 
EMg, SCIATT1 BEFORE MAKlNG INDIAN APPOINTMENTS. 

2• OR• MENZIES HAS WRITTEN TO DR• PANIK~AR AND GEORGE TO 
DR, KF<ISHNA SwAMI1 MADRAS UNIV• ANO TO ~TE GOl MINISTER! OF 
HEALTH UNQTE1 BUT INDIAN OFFICIALS PROBABLY UNAWARE OF VISIT. 
FLoRIOA STATE WISHES DEVE~O? JOINT PROGRAM IN OCEANOGRAPHY 
WITH U• OF MADRAS AND MENZIES AND GEORGE HAVE SJBMjTTED A 
RESEARCH PROPOSAL TO N~~, HOWEVER, TRIP TO INDIA IS NOT UNDER 
ANY AUSPI~ES USG, BUT PRIVATE INDIVIDUALS ONLY• 
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*• BOTH GEORGE AND MENZIES CA vTIONED AGAINST GIVING ANY 
A~PEARANC; THEY REPRESENT USG• 

5, DEPT AND NSF HAVE ADVISED GEORGE AND MENZIES THAT# 
EVEN IF G9I RECONSIDERS, OTHER ARRANGEMENTS FOR DISPOSITION 
OF BRUUN MAY HAVE BEEN MADE• RUSK 
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NO. 	 HANDLING INDICATOR 

nF ~ r-1'.'r n 
TO : Department of State r r. r 

Mr.r lj II t3 f1l1 LJ., 

i I !"•I . I ....J CH'-' ~ 
FROM Amembassy NEW DELHI 	 DATE: Ma7 9, 1968 . 

SUBJECT: R/V II ANTON BRU.UN. II 

REF New Delhi's 13842 

r . . 	 , 
During the temporary absence of Dr. Atma Ram, Director Gerieral, Council 

· of Scientific and Industrial Research {CSIR) / a letter·quoted below was · 
· received from Dr. A. Lahiri~ the Acting ·Direct.or General: 

"Dear Dr. Fuller, · • 

-BOWDLER 
-BIJOGfl' Please recall our discussions. regarding· the proposal of the 

-DAVIS U .S.Govt. to ·make a gift of the Research Vessel, "Anto'n Bruun·" 

-FRIED . 

to the Council of Scien~ific ·& Industrial Research·for carrying out.-GINSBURGlf 
· oceanographic studies under the auspices of National Institute of . 
Oceanography. We are extremely grateful to the U.S. Govt. and=:­ the U .s .National Science Foundation for this very generous offer • . 

Unfortunately I however I our Naval authorities who have 
examined this Vessel find that it will be difficult to operate-it .. 
in India, especially under our control, due to. various reasons. We 

:.:.. 	 have examined the question in great detail and have relu.ctantly 
•' \ I.I ­

come to the conclusion that we cannot make much use of this Vessel,.: -	 if transferred to us •.. 

However', we hope that the interest of the U .S.Govt. in carry­
. 	 ing out research investigation of the Indian Ocean will be cc;>ntinued 

and that they will be able to find some other a1-t9fMtive means to 
help us, perhaps with a smaller vessel which we can maintain and 
manage within our means, or perhaps even. loan a~other vessel for 

L a period of time. 	 _J 

FOR DEPT. USE ONLY COIH IDE?V'fIAf., 
J8Jln 0011t 
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•fDelhi's 1073 

11 May I once again thank you and the U.S . Govt •. for this 
· magnificent offer which we unfortunately cannot utilise in its present 

shape and request you to see if some alternative arrangement can be 
made? 

."Wi~h kind regards, 

Yours ~incerely, 

S/ . 
A. Lahiri. 11 

Dr. Panikkar, Director of the .National Oceanographic Insti~ute of the CSIR 
is preparirg specifications of a vessel that would cover the near needs 
for "oceanographic research in India• .When recei~ed, this will be for- . 
warded. in hopes that some other vessel could be made available by . 
loan, gift or through an Indo-American cooperation oceanographic program. 

WEl.~THERSBY / 

.',~.· 
'" ' ·: . 
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Harch 26, 1968 . 

MEMORANDUM TO: The Filca 

FROM: SCI - Addison E. Richmond 

SUBJECT: Inspe~ of R/V ANTON BRUUN 

Commodore D. C. Kapoor, Chief, Indian lfaval Hydro­
graphic Service and Hydrographer to the GOlt inspected 
the ANTON BRUUN at Eushey shipyard, Brooklyn, New York 
on Harch 19 and 20. Hr. Dmiel Hunt (NSF) and I 
accompanied him to New York. Joining in the inspeetion of 
the ship '"'ere Hessrs Julie Hirschman, Faoilitics Manager, 
Alpine Geophysics and Peter Larsen, Marine Engineer, 
Alpine Geophysies . Commodore Kapoor W:lS also acheduled 
to visit Alpina 's warehouse in New Jersey to inspect non­
f~xture equipment, spare parts and ships storos in .storage . 
He was to return to India March 25 and submit his report , 

· to the GOI (CSIR, National Institute of Oceanography, and 
Hinistry of Education). The Ministry of Education will 
probably have the final say. The Commodore hoped for a 
final decision on GOI interest within a month, 

Commodore Kapoor is to report to the GOI on (l) the 

physical condition of the ship, (2) the prospects for 

repair a:1d reconditioning, {3) the projected utility to 

India and (4) th~ mnnning and maintenance requirement$. 

After the inspection of the ship, in response to a 

request for his opinion. ha said thnt he was impressed 

by the condition of the ship considering her aze and the 

casualty and that he thought she could be put in a 

condition to be useful to India. He aslo said that 

manning her \>Uuld be no problem. The Commodore was, 

however ~ concerned about the availability of spare parts 

particularly .for navigational and scientific equip~ent 


(radart fishfinder, radios) and .for ptunps and auxilliary 

motors. For the ship to be useful to India, she should 


be able to 
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be able to spend six to eight months/year at sea over at 
least a five year period. She would be of little value, 
if she had to be laid up for e:{tended periods, because of . I 
a breakdown of some auxilliary element. This sort of 
"minor breakdown" would be no problem in the US, but· 
would in In;;!ia, because of the need to.buy parts in the 
US for dollars. It might be possible to replace pumps 
and motors an necessary with functional equivalents which 
may be available in India (mostly of British or Gerill.'.ln 
manufacture) if adequate US spares cannot go with the ship. 
Alpine promised to make avuilable a list of aw~illiaries 
with ratings and capQi:ities so t11at Indian inventoJ;ies 
could be checked. The Commodore said that Indian shipyards 
had the skills to manufacture some elemQnts for onbo2rd 
equipment (e.g., impellors for pump), but since some 
equipment on the BRUUN is so old that construction materials 
used (e.g., "Ebonite") may no longer be available. Adequate 
replacement ond spare parts for the rnin engines (Winton 
diesels, no longer in manufacture) were on board ship, and 
Indian yards could fabricate propellor shafts and plates if 
needed. If adequate spares can be found, the Indbn yards 
can maintain the BRUUN and naval personnel can sail her. 
Conmiodorc Kapoor auggested that since Indian yards could 
do much of the interior refurbishi113 and deck wo:r;k (caulking, 
painting) much cheaper than the US, if the GOI d~cision is 
to go ahead, NSF should consider doing only work (1) 
essential to mating the BRUUN safe and seaworthy and capable 
of accomodatin3 a crew to sail her to India, and (2) that 
could not be done easily in India (e.g., air conditioning, 
overhaul) and uoc wnatever savings are effected to obtain 
spare.·parts. Alpine and NSF felt that this could be done. 
Another factor the GOI must consider ts the economics of operating 
the ship (this will play a large part in the Hiniatry of 
Education position). Both US and Indian estimates are that 
the BRUUN will cost about $300,000/year in rupees to operate 
in India; howi?ver, if most of this must go to m..1intain the 
ship, there would bo little left for scientific work; hence, 
spares are crucial. He said all costs uould be charged to 
the Institute of Oceanography. 

Commodore Kapoor said that he would report to the GOI 
the BIUJUN "had possibilities" and could be useful provided 
spares·· and budget priorities pennitted her operation for at 
least five years at six to eight months steamit1g/y~g,r(it 
was eati~t~d that her age would require her to be over­
hauled approximately evary two years). He will urge that 

the GOI 
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the GOI expedite decision sine~ he understood NSF's 
position and realized that delay alone could well 
loose the ship for India, and would certainly increase 
the cost for repa1.:r and overhaul. The Commodore ' s 
report would also point out that the initfol Indian 
interest (never repudiated) had probably been a factor 
in the decision of the underwriters to settle and make 
the funds avialable for repairs. 

The A.1-ITON BRUUN has now been moved to a public 
pier of the New Yod~ Port Authority and Alpine is 
completing specifications for repair and ovcrhaul j 
so bids can be J;"equested should th~ GOI reply be 
favorable . 

cc ­

NSF - Hr . Dani~l Hunt 
NSC - Mr . Charles J ohnson . 
SCI - Dr . J oyce 

Dr. Kovach 
NEA/ ING - Mr. · Schaffer 
L/~'i.£R - Mr. Ely MJurer 

. IY""" 
SCI:AERichinond:dg 3/26/68 
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March 18, 1968 

The Files 

SCI - Addi$on E. Richmond 

Meeting with GO! representatives on 
R/V AH'i'ON BRUUN 

On March 15, 1968 a ro~eting was held between repre­
santatives of the GOI, NSF and Departt1ent of State (SCI) 
to consider th~ ANTON BRUUN. 

Participants were: 

Commodortt D. c. Kapoor, Ch1.0£, Indian ?laval 
Hydrographic Service 

Brigadier F.S.B. Mehta, Military Attache, 
Embassy of India 

Mr. Hardas Shahsni, First Secretary (Education), 
Embassy of India 

Hr. Paramjit Sahai, Second Secretary (Political), 
Embassy of India 

Nr. Daniel Hunt, Special Assistant to the 
Director, National Science Foundation 

Mr. Joseph Schurman, Office of General Counsel. 
National Science Foundation 

Mr. w. w. Bolton, Contracts Office, National 
Science Foundation 

Dr. J. Uallacc Joyce, Deputy Director. SCI 
Mr. A. E. Rich!.lond, SCI 

Nr •. Hunt opened the meeting with a resurno of the 
recent history of the BRUUH, i.e., from April 1967 to 
date; ge11era Uy describing t;ha BRUUN and the dmna3es 
she suffered in the sinkinz. He stated that NSF is 
faced essentially with th~se problems: 
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1) Can th~ BnutJN be reconditioned? 
2) Can the work be don • with funds available? 
3) Is the GOI still interested? 

Mr. Hunt ft:'!els that there tire no technical reasons 
which would prevent tho recondttioning of the BRUUN, 
and the work can probably b2 done with available funds 
(approximately $660,000). However, there io no positive 
'·my of detet'lllining the cost of repair and overhaul until 
bid3 are solicited (prices may have risen eince the 
original contract was let in June 1967) . Hence, the 
attitude of the GOI is the key question in determinill3 
~.mether or not to go ~haad with bidG. 

Corumodo"I"e Kapoor stated that hf.a mission wa.s 
essentially fact finding. He is to gather as much 
infoi-mation about the BRUUN as possible; from plans , 
specifications and personal inspection of the ship, and 
report his opinion to the GOI \';hich will then make a 
dec1$ion. There is ve4y little information on tha BRUlJ~l 
(e . g ., her present layout, technical specifications and 
condition) availabel in India, hence the GOI hasn ' t 
sufficient inforraation to determine -whether they can 
maintain the ship prop~rly. The manning and maintenance 
of .the BRUUN would be Con:ui0dor11 Kapoor ' s responsibility, 
a lthough she would be assigned to the National 
Oceanographic Institute headed by Dr. Panikkar. 

I t was agreed that Commodore Kapoor ·would spend 
March 16 - 18 familiarizifl3 himself with th~ BRUUN' s 
plans and specifications and go to New York on March 
19 and io to inspect tne ship and stored equiprJ.ent. 
I f necessary, he nay spend Mnrch 21 and 22 i n New 
York. After the inspection, a wrap·up meetin.z in 
Washington or New York can be held if it seems 
useful . 

Commodore Kapoor appears to be conscientious and 
i nformed ; he clid not s~cm to have any biaaes 11for or 
against" the BRUUN. There was no i ndication which 
Agency of the GOI will make the final decision but tha 
Commodore ' s advice will probably ~ th~ decisive factor . 
I n l uncheon conversation, th~ Comnodorc indicated that . 
assuming he rccorumands that the BRUUN is worthwhile , 
Dr. Panikkar ' s Institute of Oceanography, having suffered 
less in bud3et cutba.ck3 than oth~rs , could p:cb~bly bear 
the opcratin3 costs . The BRUUN would be the fil.·flt ship 
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aGsig vad to the In titute, uhich now has f....w facilitieo, 
At pr.'.'!"C:nt, it is intended to base the BRUUN in GOA, 
how~v~r, ground fo j ist bcins broken for the Institute 
and f3cilities are not expected to begin to be us~ful 
for another-18 month • He also confirm d that the CSIR 
is now more oriented towards "applied research" than 
was fo~rly the caoc. 

'l'hc Indian Naval Jiydro3raphic Of:fic!'.? is responsible 
to the Defense Department for military hydrography and 
to th~ Departmant of Traneportation for coo:Jercial and 
scientific research activities, At prcsont, Comraodore 
Kapoor has four ships; three converted British frizates 
and a new Indian built frigate, which he says is 
comparable to the LEANDER class of British vessels . The 
BRUUN is to be used in the Indian Occean, and would sail 
"quite far south" . 

In response to a question by Nr . Hunt, the Commoc~ore 
said that the Indian navy has now got two submarines, and 
that the teason that the underaeararm is just nou receiving 
some attention ·mis because Prime Hinister Nehru had always 
been una.lter~bly oppooed to offensive weapons and had 
considered submarines to be purely offensive . He also 
cstiwatcd the size of the Indian Navy at about 20,000 men . 

cc ­

SCI Dr. Joyce 
Dr . Kovach 

NEA Hr . Schaffer 
HSC - Mr . Johnson 
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SUBJECT : Indian O~e.ane.graphic Re~eareh and Development1 
TR . XMB REF Embassy's A-869, April 13, 1967 

ARMY CIA NAVY ...,53 Z& r Introduction 

At the invitation of Dr. N.K. Panikkar, Director, Indian National Institute 
of Oceanography (NIO), the Science Attache visited Indian oceanographic 
centers in Kerala and GOA February 5-9, 1968. The NIO is a new Institute 
of the Council of Scientific and Industrial Research (CSIR) created as a 
.follow-up from the International Indian Ocean Expedition (HOE) 1962-1965 
with laboratories in Ernakulam, Kerala and in temporary quarters near Gaspar 
Dias, Goa and offices in Bombay and New Delhi. Eventually the Headquarter! 
of the NIO will be in Goa, beautifully located on a 30-acre shore site on a 
flat knoll 75 feet above the sea about a mile northwest of Dona Paula. On 
Edition 1, Army Map Service 1 Irrlia and Pakistan, Sheet ND 43-2, Series 
U-502 1:250,000 this is approximately at 2,271,000 yards E. and 585,000 
yards N. 

Cochin-Ernakulam 

OSD 

J 

FBO 

USIA 

/0 

Most oceanographic work is now centralized in Ernakulam. The main basic 
research including the UNESCO Indian Ocean Biological Center is carried 
on by the NIO. Appreciable applied work on gear, standards, processing, 
byproducts, inspection, etc., is handled by the Indian Council of Agri­
cultural Research (ICAR) and an excellent training and demonstration scheme 

· ~ - for fishing, fish handling, gear,, etc. is operated by the Norwegians. 

Kerala University has a branch at Ernakulam for marine biology and ocean­

ography. 


_J 
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Discussions were held with scientists in six centers as follows: 

1) Dr. S .z. Qasim who heads the NIO Biological Oceanographic Program. 
2) Dr. V.V.R. Varadachari 1 who heads· the NIO Physical Oceanographic 

Program. 
3) Dr. D.Tranter• leader of the UNESCO Sorting Center i.e.• the Indian 

Ocean Biological Center (IOBC). 
4) Dr. R. Prasad, in charge of. the Central Marine· Fisheries Research 

Institute (!CAR). 
5) Dr. A.N .Bose, Head, Central Institute of Fisheries Technology (ICAR). 
6) Dr. C.V.Kurain 1 Head. Kerala UniversHy Oceanographic Laboratory. 

The NIO including the UNESCO group has · some 60 scientists in all and 
is located in four temporary quarters; after the development of the main 
laboratories in Goa. it is expected that a small group will be maintained 
in Ernakulam in a new laboratory to be built on recently acquired land. 

The crude sorting of plankton collected during the International Indian 
Ocean Expedition appears to be well along• but a great deal has yet to be 
done studying and classifying the groupings that have resulted. Dr. Tranter 
from Australia seems to be a very valuable addition to this program and new 
manager of IOBC. 

Dr. Varadachari and his group are doing interesting work such as on sea­
sho,re interaction which could be expanded fruitfully with PL-480 (Special 
Foreign Currency Research Program) funds. Easy access to a computer 
would greatly accelerate these and other studies of this group on physical 
oceanography. 

Dr. Qasim and his group cover many projects dealing with chemistry / bac­
teriology. biochemistry. microbiology, biology, etc. but are without a 
suitable oceanographic vessel. Studies are limited to the estuaries and 
near shore waters. It appears that this group is developing considerable 
valuable background information for the expansion of the fishing industry 
of India. A very sizable expansion of all these research groups is anti­
cipated when they move to the center at Goa. 

2. !CAR 

The Central Marine Fisheries Research Institute and the Fisheries Technology 
Laboratory under Drs. R. Prasad ·and A.N. Bose are located in several areas 
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in Cochin and Ernakulam. The main current efforts fall under the following 
headings: 

a) Graft and Gear Wing 
Development of fishing vessels 
Protection of wooden vessels against deterioration 
Prevention of "!Mtallic corrosion in wooden fishing boats 
Development of mechanical accessories for fishing boats 
Development of mechanical methods of deweeding lakes 
Trawl fishing 
Improvement of set nets and bag nets in inland waters 
Improvement in the design of gill nets 
Line fishing 
Set net for mackerel 
Electric fishing 

b) Processing Wing 
Including departments of chemistry 1 bacteriology, microbiology, 

engineering, fishcuring • byproducts, quality control and 
inspection 

An important activity deals with preshipment inspection. 

Research projects in this wing include: 
Biochemical studies on fish and shellfish 
Bacteriological studies of fish and shell fish 
~reservation and transport of fishery products 
Freezing characteristics of tropical fish 
Technical aspects of canning fish products 
Technological aspects of preparation of products including 

creamed fish pastes, fishflakes, protein supplements 
Methods and machinery for fish dehydration 
Utilization of factory wastes 
Factory sanitation and control, etc. 

c) Extension, Information and Statistical "l/Vlng 

In Ill ssing through the laboratories one feels that they are reasonably well 
equipped and that the staff members are capable and are busy on important 
projects .. 
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In discussions with various scientists and engineers it appears that a 
good deal of good work has been done that has been utilized in the ~ndustry. 
Since 1959 about 150 papers . from these laboratories have been published 
'in various scientific journals on a great many subjects a 

3. University QJ Kerala - Oceanographic Laboratory 

At Emakulam there are some twelve staff members in this center covering 
biology• chemistry• ichthyology, planktonology• invertebrata, physical 
oceanography and marine geology. Besides the laboratories the center has 
a 50-foot oceanographic research vessel {B..y.conch). 

Each year about 20 seats are open to students to major in marine biology 
or oceanography for M.Sc. degrees. Good job opportunities for graduates 
are said to be scarce at the present time. 

Goa 

The new laboratory will be about four miles from the center of Panaj i, the 
capital of Goa, (there has been some delay in the adoption of Panaji as the 
new name for New Goa also called Pangim, or Panjim, because some claim 
the name should be Panji). 

The land for the NIO Center has been surveyed, some roads have been built 
and an architect will be selected in the next few weeks to lay out the labora­
tories .which it was stated would eventually house about 1,000 total personnel. 

Since the site faces the sea the vessels to be utilized by the institute will 
be stationed about two miles southwest of the laboratories behind the pier 
in the excellent and busy Vasco de Gama harbor. A ferry boat operates between 
Vasco de Gama and Dona Paula. 

At the present time the five young, bright, well-trained scientists stationed 
in new but temporary laboratory quarters here are concerned with preliminary 
exploratory geological and marine biological studies. Since they do not yet 
have a vessel of any kind they are studying shore and estuary problems in 
the neighborhood. Because of the effect of the tides, monsoons• pollution, 
river traffic and sea-.air-shore interaction there is much to do in this area 
which includes three large estuaries. 

Morale at the new center is not high because of GOI delays in engaging an 
architect for designing and building the center and because they feel no real 
productive oceanographic work can be started until a ship such as the BLY 
Anton Bruun is acquired. 
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A small fisheries industry is already in operation in Goa and a very large 

expansion is anticipated for both .foreign and dome.stic markets . · It is evi­

dent that much effort must be expended to develop the foreign outlets for 

products other than prawns. Incidentally, it was pointed out that some 

countries have import duties for shrimp but not for prawns although in most 

localities they are considered to be the same product except for size. 


Goa appears to be an excellent center for the development of the NIO. Four 

colleges affiliated with Bombay University are located in the area and in 

June, 1967, the Vice Chancellor of Bombay University announced that he 

would develop a center for advanced study for oceanography in Goa as the 

NIO evolves. 


The common language of Goa is Konkani which is said to be without a script. 

It was noted in a local college publication that the section devoted to Konkani 

was written in scripts such as Hindi, Marathi, and Roman (as we do in .English). 

Other sections are in English, Hindi and Marathi but there was nothing in 

Portuguese. Since scientists for the center will come from many Indian 

states it was stated that English would obviously be the language of the NIO. 


COMMENTS: 


1) Oceanographic research in India is well underway now on a very modest 

scale and the staff is made up mostly with young, well-trained, active sci­

entists. The economic gains expected from oceanographic research are con­

stantly in mind in the laboratories and the scientists know what they are 

do~ng and why the work is important. The laboratories are not overloaded with 
peons and gardeners and other non-productive classes of personnel that are 
found in many Indian institutions. 

2) Laboratory facilities are modest for the work now in progress but it is 
expected they will be greatly augmented when the new center is developed 
at Goa. 

3) USG agencies that are interested in cooperating with the NIO through 
excess rupees or other programs w1 ll probably get a very good return for 
money spent with well-•chosen projects. The NIO will also greatly benefit 
from thetr cooperation. 

4) There is a good deal of interest in oceanographic research in many Indian 
institutions besides the NIO. Some, such as the Tata Institute for Fundamental 
Research. are impatiently waiting for the NIO to get the .ELY Anton Bruun or 
some other adequate vessel so that real new oceanographic work can be under­
taken. 
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5) The site chosen in Goa for the central laboratories of the NIO looks 
very good from many points of view. The scientists now there like the 
location which is developing also as a cultural and tourist center and is 
only 70 minutes from Bombay by air. All those contacted in Cochin, Erna­
kulam and New Delhi are anxious to move there. 

6) A good deal of attention is paid in India to the development of the NIO 
research and development program. Project proposals come from all sci­
entific levels in the NIO and other interested scientific organizations in 
India. They are discussed and approved by the National NIO Executive 
Council which is made up of 16 members including heads of leading sci­
entists from several organizations such as the Tata Institute for Fundamental 
Research. 

Members now include the Director of Scientific Research (Navy); Chief Hydro­
grapher (Navy); Director, National Geophysical Research Institute; Director, 
Institute of Tropical Meteor<;>logy; President, Seafood Canners Association; 
Director-General CSIR; Director, NIO; etc. International groups also provide 
suggestions and help evaluate the NIO program. Even with all this super­
structure for project clearance it appears that the new research sCientists 
coming in have a suitable amount of freedom in working in their special 
fields of interest. 

7) There is universal disappointment in the NOI and in other science centers 
that ~he GOI has not yet decided to accept the R/V Anton Bruun. In a few,\ 
days it is expected that Captain D.C. Kapoor, Chief Hydrographer of the GOI 
Naval Hydrographic Office of Dehra Dun will inspect the Anton Bruun and pass 
judgment on whether it will be suitable for NIO purposes or not. 

8) Because of economy drives in GOI science departments and the changes 
in overall management in the CSIR , in 1966, · the NIO does not seem to enjoy 
the status it had previously in the CSIR. Dr. N .K.Panikkar was named Director 
of the NIO from the start but he is only now being transferred officially from 
the Ministry of Food and Agriculture to the csm. Previously I among other 
things, Dr. fanikkar developed the central (National) and state fisheries re­
search and development centers (now not part of the NIO} • 

Some senior scientists including some in the CSIR feel that Panikkar is 
rather slow in developing his program and that he gives too much attention 
to details of the scientific program of the NIO rather than to its organization, 
planning, management and development. 

LIMITED OFFICIAL USE 



Page 7 
LIMITED OFFICIAL USE Delhi's A-836 

This is. of course. a common complaint in developing science centers 
the world over particularly in situations like this where the top manage­
ment is new• where committees have great power and where economies 
are being effected in the middle of a previously approved institute develop­
ment program. Because of the widely publicized political and other prob­
lembs within the CSIR it is impossible to pass Judgment now on the per­
formance of Dr. Panikkar. At least in the scientific community where he 
is known he has a top reputation and his associates in the NIO all speak 
very well of him and several stated they joined the NIO only because 
Panikkar is the ·director. 

LIMITED OFFICIAL USE 
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NATIONkL SCIENCE FOUNDATION 

OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR 


wASHlNGTON. D.C. 20550 


March 8, 1968 

MEMORANDUM FOR THE RECORD 

Subject: Swnmary of ANTON BRUUN Status 

This memorandum is a continuation of the saga of ANTON 
BRUUN. Continuity and pertinent background are provided 
in memoranda of December 8, 1967, December 21, 1967, and 
January 26, 1968 on the same subject. 

Subsequent to the meeting at the offices of Bigham, Englar, 
Jones & Houston on January 25, 1968, at which time agree­
ment was reached between all parties as to the cash settle­
ment from Hartford, a suitable agreement concurred in by 
all parties was drafted by the legal representatives of 
Hartford, Alpine and the Foundation. A copy of this agree­
ment is attached. 

At a meeting in New York City, at the offices of Bigham, 
Englar, Jones & Houston, on March 5, 1968, five originals 
of the attached agreement were signed and duly certified 
by authorized representatives of Hartford, Alpine and the 
Foundation. Attending this meeting were: 

Mr. H.E. Martini, Hartford Fire and Insurance 
Company 

Mr. Daniel A. Sullivan, Attorney for Hartford 

Mr; Joseph E. Biancheri, Assistant Attorney 
for Hartford 

Mr. Archie Roberts, Vice President of Alpine 

Mr. J. Hirshman, Director, Facilities Management 
Division, Alpine · 

Mr. Robert Giuffra, Attorney for Alpine 

Mr. w. w. Bolton, Jr., Contracting Officer for 
the Foundation 

Mr. Daniel Hunt 1 Jr., Project Manager for 
ANTON BRUUN 
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At the time of the signing of this agreement, Mr~ Martini 
of Hartford turned over a check for $500,000, made out to 
Alpine Geophysical Associates and their attorneys. A copy

t of the check is attached. The significant part of the 
\ 	attached agreement, other ~han the payment of $500,000, 

is that Hartford will holdthe Government and Alpine harm­
less from any action or costs incurred by Bushey regarding 
ANTON BRUUN until midnight of March 22, 1968. 

Alpine has been instructed to commence the preparation of 
detailed Specifications for the Complete restoration Of 
ANTON BRUUN. These specifications will combine the origi­
nal overhaul specifications (estimated to be approximately 
$160,000) ,with newly prepared specifications derived from 
the detailed survey of casualty damage to the ship (esti ­
mated to be approximately $350,000 to $400,000). Alpine 
has also been instructed to make preparations and to take 
action to move ANTON BRUUN from Bushey's shipyard. This 
will involve obtaining suitable pier spac~ in the New York 
area and arranging for adequate hotel services. This will 
also require Bushey to replace the parts removed from equip­
ment aboard ship and to load aboard ship or in vans the 
spare parts and loose equipment that have been stored in 
Bushey's warehouses. 	 · 

After preparation of the specifications by Alpine and after 
their review by Foundation cognizant offices, Alpine may 
negotiate directly with Bushey or _send these specifications 
to .designated qualified shipyards in the New York area for 
quotations. The foregoing is dependent upon an affirmation 
from the State Department that India is anxious to proceed 
with the proposed transfer of ANTON BRUUN and willing to 
accept the conditions which will formulate the basis of an 
agreement as outlined in earlier correspondence. Messrs. 
Pollack and Richmond of the Scientific Section of the State 
Department have been contacted with regard to ANTON BRUUN 
status and have been asked to obtain, as soon as possible, 
India's position on the proposed transfer. Not only have 
more than eight months elapsed since the casualty, but, by 
recent transmittal from our Ambassador in India, there is a 
question as to whether India still desires ANTON BRUUN or 
can afford to support its operation and maintenance. Now 
that settlement has been reached, we estimate that a safe, 
reliable and useful ship can be delivered. We need to know 
India's position prior to further expenditure of effort or 
contractual commitment on the ship. we should expect India's 
wholehearted, enthusiastic acceptance of the original pro­
posed terms of the transfer as a minimum requirement, or 
else cancel the program. 
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The State Department is sending a strong transmittal to 
our Ambassador in India explaining that a settlement has 
been reached and requesting a statement from the Government 
of India by March 15. We are hopeful of receipt of an 
answer sometime during the week of March 18th, at which 
time the ANTON BRUUN should be located away from Bushey's 
shipyard and berthed at our expense and under our control. 
There have also been statements from India for the past 
several months that a senior naval officer will inspect 
ANTON BRUUN. It is assumed that he will be the representa­
tive from India who will provide the final decision for 
the Indian Governmento The last transmittal indicated that 
such an officer would be here in early 1968 but, as yet, 
there has been no indication nor schedule of his visit. 
We have also asked the State Department to expedite this 
item. 

Should the transfer of ANTON BRUUN to India proceed as 
originally scheduled, the following is a rough time 
schedule: 

March 1968 	 complete work specifications 

April 1968 	 negotiate with selected ship­
yard for performance of work 

May thru 
Sept. 1968 overhaul of ship 

-
Oct. 1968 -- transfer of ANTON BRUUN to 

India. 

Should the transfer not proceed due to a reconsideration of 
ANTON BRUUN's acceptance by India, or an excessive cost for 
overhaul work, recommendations will be made to the White 
House to cancel the proposed transfer of ANTON BRUUN to 
India. 

- i:__;t4 

Daniel Hunt, Jr • 

Attachments 

cc: Dr·. 
Dr. 

Haworth 
Wilson 

Mr. 
Mr. 

Brown 
Schurman 

Mr. 
Mr. 

Pollack (State) 
Richmond (State) 

Dr. 
Dr. 

Rober tson 
Carlson 

Mr. 
Mr·. 

Sheppard 
Bolton 

Mr. Charles Johnson 
House Staff) 

(Whi te 

Dr·. Spencer Mr. Phillips 
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January 30, 1968 

NOTE FOR MR. HAMILTON 

Ed -­

FYL As soon as the Memo of Understanding 
has been accepted and the ~soo, 000 i8 in 
hand, we •hould talk about the next ateps. 
Meanwhile, it might be useful to get State 
at work on the political problem of whether 
or not we want to follow through on the 
tranafer to India. I will tell Richmond we 
will be asking State for an evaluation and 
recommendation shortly. * 

Charles E. Johnson 

Attachment 

(Handwritten) * I have done so. Richmond will 

check L and the India desk and get together with 

NSF. He'll keep me informed. There may be 

a budget problem in the GOI. 


c. 



Mr. Charles Johnson 
The White House 

NATIONAL SCIENCE FOUNDATION 
OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR 


WASHINOTON, 0.C 20550 


Jlebnary 1, 1968 

MKKORANDUM J'O& 1'Hi RECORD 

SUbjeot: A.NTOH BIUJVN Status 

To clarify tbe Meaorandua for the Record on the 
•ummary of AMTON BRUUN status, ted lanuar .,, , 
1 , at the of page 3, an 1onal con­
dition ahould added: 

(•) 	 Should any factor cause tbe 

propoeal to tranafer ANTOX 

BRUUN to India, or feas1b111 y 

of repair and rehabilitating
I r 

AKTOlf BRUUN to cbange, post­
pone or cancelled, the di•po•itlon 
of the fund• ~ould be specif led by 
the U.• Governaent. 

SIGNfD 

Daa:lel Bunt, Ir. 

v-· 
cc: 	 Dr. Haworth Kr. Charles Johnson (White House Staff) 

.Dr. Wilson llr. Addiaon Richmond (Depart..nt of State) 
Mr. Brown, OOC 
Mr. Bolton, All 
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NATIONAL SCIENCE. FOUNDATION 
OFFICE OP THE DIRECTOR 

WASHINOTON, 0.C. 205.50 

January 26, 1968 

MEMORANDUM FOR THE RECORD: 

Subject: Summary of ANTON BRUUN Status 

The recent events concerning ANTON BRUUN are summarized in 
my memoranda of December 8 and 21, 1967·; Attached are three 
reports which are pertinent to a meeting held on January 25th 
in New York City between principal parties concerned with 
ANTON BRUUN settlement: 

{l) 	 t1 Status of the M/V ANTON BRUUN, t1 dated . 

January 26, prepared by Robert J'. Giuffra, 

Legal counsel for Alpire 


{2) 	 Diary Note, dated January 191 1968 1 prepared 
by Charles F: Brown / 

{3)" 	 Memorandum of Understanding, prepared at New 
York conference of principals on January 25 1 
1968: ' 

The meeting ~n New York City on January 25 1 1968 at th~ ' 
offices of Bigham, Englar, Jon~s & Houston was held princi­
pally due to the efforts of Mr• Giuffra in trying to g/et an 
audience of a key individual of~Bushey's underwriters, I 
Hartford Fire Insurance Co.mp DY• The meeting was tt nded 

by: .. .. I ... 	 : ; 
Mr~ Wilbur W •.. Bolton, Jr• 
Mr~ Charles F• Brown 
·Mr; 	Daniel Hunt, Jr: 

National Science ,Foundation
Mr: Julius Hirshman 

Alpine Geophysical Associates, Inc~
Mr: Robert J: Giuffra, 

Attorney for Alpine
Mr; Joseph E~ Biancheri
Mr• H·~ E: Martini I 

Hartford Fire Insurance Company· 
Mr; Christopher E·~ Heckman 

of the office of Foley & Martin 
AttQrneys for Irr s; Bushey & sons, IncZ 

Daniel A• Sullivan 
Attorney for Bar~ford Fire 

I 
I 
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Mr·.· Sullivan initiated the discussion in the morning and re­
iterated Hartford's previous offer of $450,ooo·~ He then re­
viewed the breakdown of the costs required to restore ANTON 
BRUUN to her pre-casualty condition: 

. 	 . 
$722,500 	 Estimate for detailed survey of 

damage 

-75,000 	 Less reduction due to modified 
electrical system work 

$647,500 	 Net Survey Damage 

-83,964 	 Less portion of $160,000 overhaul 
work estimated to b duplicated 

$553,806 	 Net I 

20,000 Estimate rf I 
damaged spare parts 

$583,806 

-56,000 	 Less cost of cleaning and preser ation 
included in survey cost ,1 

I 
$527,806 	 Net 

After a general discussion among all representatives on the 
above components of costs, liability for the casualty, lvalue 
of ANTON BRUUN, possible future litigation, and general philos­
ophy, the representatives of Hartford adjourned from the con­
ference room to conduct private discussions ·~ Upon their return,
Mr; Martini, the corporate official from Hartford, stated that 
Hartford was prepared to make an offer of $500,000 witf' no 
strings attached, such funds to be used for the repair and re­
habilitation of ANTqN BRUUN or however else the Gover~ent 
desired to use them. All parties the~ adjourned with f inal 
discussions to take place ~fter lunch. , 

, I 

Foundation representatives/ checked with the Director in 1regard 
to accepting Hartford's settlement offer of $500,000 u der the 
following conditions: I 

(1) 	 The amount to be paid into an escrow account 
under the control of Alpine and sole use to 
repair and rehabilitate ANTON BRUUN 

' 	 ·I 
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(2) 	 Mutual releases to be executed by all parties 
which would also include absolvement of all 
from previous claims 

(3) 	 The Foundation and Alpine to have sole control 
of the funds being provided by Hartford and 
would specify the work to be done on ANTON 
BRUUN and would determine whether it would be 
done by Bushey or at some other shipyard·.· 

The D i rector
1 

agreed that we could accept the offer•
.. 

The discussions resumed after llunch and the Foundation agreed 
to the settlement offer of $5001 000·. Prior to this settle­
ment becoming binding1 releases must be ' sec~red by the par­
ties concerned, particularly that of Bushey• In this con­
nection, a Memorandum of Understanding was drafted and 
distributed to those concerned·; A copy of this is attached·.· Mr: Biancheri estimated that the negotiations and releases 

/ with Bushey should be concluded within five days·.· If such 
is concluded to satisfaction1 lin accordance with the Memo­
randum of Agreement 1 the Foundation and Alpine would have 
up to 30 days in which to prepare specifications for repair 
of ANTON BRUUN and determination as to whether the work be 
acc~plished at Bushey oj some other shipyard.·. 1 

1 

Assuming that the necessary releases will be executed 1 1 and 
the $5001 000 will be offered and accepted 1 the follol ing
considerations and plans are enumerated: 

(1) Bushey is the logical shipyard to continue 
the work on ANTON BRUUN due to the shipyari 's 
familiarity with the ship 1 the shipyard's 
storage of spare parts and other material, 
plus miscellaneous machinery items being stored in 
Bushey's ~hops as a result of cleaning and preser­
vation after the casualty ·~· We would expect ,to 
negotiate with Bushey for work under a revised 
set of specifications conforming to previo~s 
estimates or pf evailing competitive prices il , 

(2) 	 we estimate that the $5001 000 1 plus the 
original $1601 000 for overhaul, will be su~­
ficient to adequately repair casualty damafe 

( 	 and place ANTON BRUUN in a reliable, sea­
worthy1 and useful condition·~· About four "'eeks 
will be required to completely revise the peci­
f ications·~ 

' ·.·, 
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· (3) 	 An estimate will be prepared as to the total 
estimated cost to the Government for transfer 
of ANTON BRUUN to India indicating what addi­
tional costs have been required due to the casu­
alty·.· (For instance, the prime contractor's 
cost for managing the ship since July 1, and 
the future management required for the estimated 
length of repairs and transfer~) 

(4) 	 An over-all plan will be prepared for transfer 
of ANTON BRUUN to India in consultation with the 
White House Staff and the Department of State; 

Attachments 

cc: nr·~· Haworth ~~ Cha~les Johnson (White Ho~e Staff) 

Mr:Dr~ Wilson 
Brown 

Mr~· Addison Richmond (Departme~t of State) 

IMr·.· Bolton 

1 • 

I 
I 
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-~~· ·. ·.~, ·:: . . . .· ...., ·.'·.··January 22, 196S. :-. -':~_ · "· ·_. 
·.....:.: :·· . ·. " . . . ·..··. •. . . . . . . . . .. . . . ,, . . -,. ::',. ·:•;; ... 

' · · . The undersigned ·recently attended a conference · ·, . , .. 
\' •' . ·.• . . . ·.;. . . . . . . . 

with ·the attorneys for the :underwriters in an· effort to · ·. 
. . . .. : . , ..· .. 

• .. • • • • ~ • .. • • J 

' . . ,_•. • • ..: I. 

establish certain guidelines for the scheduled conference · · · · · 

:' ~~ Jan~~r.;· ~5~ l96S .~:i.~h'.." the ~-epreseritati~e of..Hartf~rd .. .. :'·: , .. 
. . . ·. -~· : . / . . . ~· .:·· . .:[., 'i ~. . ... ·. .. : . . . . . ·:.. "{ .. ·. / •"'. . . .. 
Insurance · Company.- · ., ... . · .- ' · ... ' ' 

""" Dl.iring. t~e ·course· of the dis.cussioris, .the .attorneys
.. " ' ..... \ . . . . . 

·ma1nta1ne·d ,that there was no negligence on :the .part of the · : ... 
. . . . . . . :. ,~- . . . ·.... -: " ':. . . .. . .. . . . ' . : ... 

.. ·yard. They ·maintaine'd that some unknown ·third person came 

~n-..bo~~d _.~h~ drydock" bet~een B to 12 P~M . .. and .op~ned the siX.. ; . : ... 

inch l~~~ ·i~ c~mpa.rtm~nt ~ East to th~ drydock aft~~ whi~h'_: ._~: ;. 
. . . .. , 

-... ·!. ' . · they broke the reachrod which operated the .valve. The~ 
': . ·! 

, . . I .. ·. 

maintained that they personally interviewed and discussed 

the matter in great det~il with the ·Yard 1 s personnel~ who . 
. . ......, . 

confirmed that the valve · was properly clos~d at the time 

the drydock was raised. ·The underwriter's position ts fur­. .. . ' . 

ther sub~tantiated. by a metall':ll'gist report to the ~ffect that.· 

the re~chrod was receritly broken from a force outside of the 

cirydodc:. .. . ' .. . ... . , ..~ ,. 
• • • ' • 't . ~ 

·: .'.· Th~ .. attorneys also raised the question concerning '. · 
" . 

the vaiuation of the ·vessel in reiation to· the damages • 

. ·... The report ·of Pete Larsen pointed out the fact that . 
;· . . . \ ·. . .: . . . . ... . ..·. 

the open siX' inch ~alve . and broken reachrod, in itself, w~uld . . . . 
not .have '.caused the sinking of the drydock. if the two inch drain . . 

... .. ~-· . . 


... .•. 


. : .. 
·... 
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·.. ' ' . ., ... . . . .. 
• • ... "! • ~\ _:« · .. ~ · 2 :"'!'' ~ ...·;.~ ... 

...line l:ob-~t~~.: i~.. the' #~{East Compartment had not been l~f~ '..'-:. ; ·· 

·. open. :The shut-o:ff v8:+ve on this line was inoperable,, due ·. ··."_:.: · . ·..
' . .;·. .. . . .: . . ·. . . . . . . . :. ' . ::~ "". . .,. .. ... 

'.,,, .to the fa~t ~that one of the prongs activating the ·hand .. ~, ·· 
... ";.; ., 

wheel was · totally rusted away. Other factors contributed . " . ;' . '(•·;:· . ' • • • • . f 
... . . .. ;,~ ~· ' to the sinking of the drydock,, including the feature. of •...,,• w • • .; • ~- ' 

~. • • i 

leaky bulkheads "between ·compartments which permitted large · · ~ ·. · · 
' ' •, • • • • • I, • • ' ·-·~ \ •. ;o, ' ' ' • 

amounts . of. water' to collect in the p'ontoon. Larsen also· . .;·· 
. . . . . . . . ·., :. : . . . . . 'i ..: 

pointed_ ·out .that the~~· were · numerous openings to the ou~- ., .. .... ··. ~ 
... 

.; . . ,.~ ... : . ~-· .: 
. ·s.ide between the· ;a.ngs and pontoon which coupled with a ·, . . .' ~ 

..· 'I' 

' leaky d.eck would admit a large volume of water into .th~ . 
' - . :~ .. . . . .. -·" .. 

pontoon when· this point reached the water level • 
• • ••• • 1.. • ' . ' .. _: 

. . ., .Iri ·addition,, during the course of the survey,, it was 
. ), ... 

found that in the ·flood gate for compartment #4 East,, a 5/8th · .. 
. ' 

of ail inch rope was caught in the gate,, which permitted · a · · . ". ... · 
. . . ..... ' , -· .. 

considerab1~· amount of' water into the pontoon.. ' ... - . . . .. . . . .. · .... 

_. ·.. ·,>" craiidall '.s report confirmed that it would take . 
l 
~· 

. 

appr.oxim~tel.Y 3· 1/2 to· 4 hours of leakage for the dock ·to 
: ::;.,· . . ~ . . ·­

a ink doWn on .one side before the wing was completely sub­

merged. He also' ·pointed out that no large leakage was 
. . . 

required to capsize the drydock. Crandall states that ·the· · 
.. . . . . 

rotation of th~ list from 2 to 24 feet would only take 10 to 20 
·~ 

.. .. 
· minutes~ .. 

o! • 

:":· A~swning . :the corr ectness of these l'eports,, I 
' • I •. . .. -• 

do not ··belie~e that if we were to proceed to litigation,, 
.,, . ;,, 
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.,. . . ,. . 'i ...... -· .. . . . .·.. . . ·::--... . .. ::~ . 
~. ~ 

' th 

th \t a . Co~r: -~Ould f~nd;.a!y-~as1 s for Bushey I B contenti,~n _·' . : ' . ' .. : 
. • ·> ... 

a mysterious :third person opened the six inch valve .. '>: :,.: .·. ·: . . . .. . . . .... :.. . . . .·....... 

sub.::3equently broke · the reachrod. I do not believe that 

.·; . . ~" ~~ ,': ..... 
.. . -..~' .. . 

th s test'imony would. be credible. 
1, ~ • •• • 

Mo~eover, this j>gsit~on · . _, . . . .. 
. 

• 

. . • . 1.:::\. . ·:} ... 
fails to take into c'onsideration the contractual obligation . , . 

. I . . .. ·.'· ·. . . . :. . . . . . . . ... ·.. 
of the .Yard to maintain an adequate and proper ·watch over the · ,·. 

.. . ..· : :.. . ~, 

vessel. The · survey damage I believe we can agree amourits to · · :. '. · ... . ...·· . 

$592~~00.60,, . howev~r,, n_o provision was made for any latent .. ·.: . : .·:: · l .·. 

. or unci:ts.cov~~ed damage·~ which mayc:Prop up during the cours_e _., · 
. .. . . . . . ... · .· _;, . 

oi the .survey work·. In addition,, the report does not contain: .. · .",·· 

any ·reference to . the spare parts in the approximate value of · . . :.-· 
·. : 

$20,,000 which was lost with this casualty. The minimum figure 


exclusive of.. consequential and other. damages which were incurred 
 ···. 

because. . of' this loss,, .. ~~uld amount to $612,,090.00. The atto.rneys . 

for the _underwriter_s ip. · their recent conferenc~,, stated that they . 
. . . 

· wer~ prepared. to recommend the sum of $450,,000. During this 
.., 

recent discussion with · them,, I pointed out that this figure was · 
~: .. 

complet~ly unacceptable .to Alpine and the Foundation. I also . ' . 
: ·. 

po~nted out th~t settlement on this basis would permit Bushey · 


to recover in full all of its additional expenses and at the . '... 

. . . . . . . 

same tim!3 ·put the Foundation in the position of absorbing all ._ 

·'. Of its consequential damages. ,• . 

'. I get the impression that the attorneys would 


reconunend somewhere in the neighborhood of 80-85% of the 


survey · damages in order ".to ·dispose of this matter at the 


present time. However,, it must be pointed oU..t ·that the · 


Foundation would have to absorb all of the ·addit~orial expenses 


"nt'!.n"l",...~n - tnO"P.thP.t' with the latent i terns. 

http:order".to
http:612,,090.00
http:592~~00.60


January 19, 1968 
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DIARY NOTE 

SubjeQt: The R/V ANTON BRUUN 

Mr. Giuffra called at 4:30 on January 19, 1968 to say that he 
had just concluded a meetin·g \Vi th counsel for the underwriter 
for Bushey. A meeting has been set up for _Thursday, J;:umary 
Z5, 1968 at 10:30 in New York at the office of the counseY for 
Hartford Insurance at which, it is claimetj, a person with au­
thority to settle the case on behalf of the underwriter will 
be present: 

In today's sparring, G_inffra said that the underwirters ad­
vanced the theory that their policy covering this damage would 
be avoided if the drydock were unseaworthy. They also made a 
claim that an outside party entered ~he yard and opened the 
valve which caused the dry<lock to capsize. ·. They claim to have 
a metallurgist's report stating that.the ~al~e control; focind 
by Pete Larsen in an open position, was broken by an e~tcrnal 
foice. This theory would also, they claim, somehow reli~ve 
the~ of all liability. · 

Mr. Giuffra. suggested that we send a delegation (Hirshman may 
or may not be there but some Alpine representative will be 
there) prepared to accept a settlement if agreement can be 

.reached as to an amount. 

Mr. Giuffrk said that he had used in today's conference most· of 
the arguments that - we ha~e used ~ep2atedly in the past and 
clung -to the mini r.1um figure of $612, 000. 

Ch arles F. Brown 

cc: Mr . Hunt 
Mr. Bol ton 
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MEMOP.ANDUM FOR i.m. DAMIEL HUNT, 
Mn. WILBUR H. ~OLTO!f, JR.,
Mn. CHARLES F. BROWN,,
National S~lence Foundat ion 
Mn. JULIUS HIBSHMAN,
Alpine Geophysice.l. Associates, Inc. 
MR. ROBERT J. GIUFFRA~ 
Attorney for Alpine
MR. JOSEPH B. BIANCHER11 
MR. lI , E. M.l.\.RTntI,
Ha.rtf ord Fire Insuran~e Company
MR. C"tlRISTOPHER E. HECKMAN,
of the office of Foley & Martin 
Att~1'lleys for Ira S. Bushey & Sons, In~ . · 
DANIEL A. SUT..,LIVAN,
Attornei tor.Hartford Fire 

£ • 

IT IS HEREBY AGREED by and betl1een the parties hereto at 

a meeting at the offices of 
I 

BIGHAM, EJ:.IGLAR., JONES &HOUSTOH on 

January 25., 1968 con~erning the ca!Js1zing and damage to the R/V 
AUTON BRUUN on July 1, 1967 -.while in drydock ?to • . 4 at the Ira. s . 

Bushey & Sons, Inc. shipyard at the foot of Court Street, Brooklyn, 

li. Y.. it is agreed e.s follows: 

In consideration of the undertaking by Hartford Fire Insur~n~e 

Company to bear the cost of repair of said vessel in the amoun~ · or 

$500,000 uhich wn.ount will be paid by: Hartford Fire Insurance Company 

into e-l'l account under the control of Alpine upon execution of the 

mutual releases hereinafter provided for, 

IT IS FUnTH'ER AGR:E't."'D that releases will be exchanged whereby 
.. 

Alpine Geophysical. Associates, Inc . a:.d !iational S:.ience Foundation 



-----
__ / 

2. 
, 

will release Ira s. Bushey & Sons, Inc. and Hartford Fire Insurance 


Company and its subsidiary companies for all claims arising out of 


the capsizing and damage to the aforesaid vessel on July 1, 1967, 


IT IS FURTHER AGREED that Ira S. Bushey & Sons, . Inc • . and 

Hartford Fire Insurance Company and.its subsidiaries will release 

. Alpine Geophysical Associates, Inc. and National Science Foundation 

fr-:m all claims which they may have arising out of the above mentioned 
occurrence to 


capsizing and damage from the date of/March 1, 1968. 




I. 

December 21, 1967 -~3 

MEMORANDUM FOR THE RECORD 


Subject: Summary of ANTON BRUUN Status 

The following is a summary of events to date following the 
summary given in my memorandum dated December 8, 1967. The 
latter memo explained that the underwriters had tentatively 
offered $564,000 as a settlement for ANTON BRUUN. We in­
struc.ted Alpine and tneir lawyers to relay to the under­
writers that we could not settle for less than approximately 
$634,000. 

On December 19th, in phone conversations ·with Mr·. Robert 
Giuffra, Legal Counsel for Alpine, Mr. Giuffra stated that 
he had been in contact with Mr. Heckman, legal representa­
tive of the underwriters and Bushey, and had relayed to him 
that the settlement required by the Government was in the 
neighborhood of $634,000 to $643,000o The variation of 
$10,000 is due to the continuing costs required to be paid 
by the Government to Alpine as long as the ANTON BRUUN situa­
tion is not settled. Mr 0 Giuffra relayed Mr. Heckman's state­
ment that the settlement was under active consideration and 
that there was a possibility he would have an answer by 
Friday, December 22nd. Immediately following Mr. Giuffra's 
ca11·, I was called by Mr., Francis Bushey, President of the 
Bushey Shipyard. Mr. Bushey stated that things were moving 
slowly and that if he could be of any assistance in helping 
to reach a settlement or solution to the ANTON BRUUN case, 
he would be happy to do so. He stated that the offer of 
$564,000 by Mr. Heckman included $56,000 due to Bushey for 
cleaning and preservation of ANTON BRUUNo He further put 
forth the possible proposal for our consideration of the 
underwriters offering a cash settlement of $450,000 with no 
further strings attached. He said that he was under the 
impression that the underwriters wanted to . settle this case 
prior to the end of the calendar year, and if he could be of 
any assistance in this regard, he would be happy to arrange 
for a meeting in New York or in Washington between all parties 
concerned. In several subsequent conversations, I advised 
him of our position and what had taken place to date and that 
we would be happy to meet with him and his representatives, 
preferably in Washington if he thought progress could be made 
toward reaching settle~ent. We arranged a meeting at the 
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Foundation for Wednesday, December 20, at 10 o'clock 
between the principal parties involved. Mro Bushey stated 
that he at least hoped that he could shed light on the 
various components of cost involved, such components being 
confusing and misunderstood by all~ 

At 10 o'clock on Wednesday, December 20, the following met 
at the Foundation to discuss ANTON BRUUN's settlement: 

Mr·. Francis Bushey, President of Bushey Shipyard 
Mr. Nicholas Crisser, Whitehall Brokerage Repre­

sentative for Bushey 
Mr. Robert Giuffra, Admiralty Legal Counsel to 

Alpine 
Mr·. W. Wo Bolton, Jr ·o, Contracting Officer 
Mr: Charles Brown, Deputy General Counsel 
Mr. Daniel Hunt, Jr., Special Assistant to the 

Director 

Mr. Bolton placed on the blackboard our estimate of the 
elements comprising a satisfactory settlement as follows: 

$722,500 Estimate for detailed survey 
of damage 

-56,000 Less Bushey's costs for cleaning 
and preservation which were 

666,500 included in detailed survey 

-74,500 Less reduction due to proposed 
modified electrical system 

592,000 Net ship repair cost 
+20,000 Estimate for damaged spare parts 
+50,000 Estimate of consequential costs 

paid to Alpine 

662,000 Settlement required 
+77,000 Overhaul work not included in damage 

survey to be funded by NSF 

$739,000 Total value of amended contract for 
repair and overhaul of ANTON BRUUN 

The above settlement figure of $662,000 is interpreted by 
the Government to be a figure clear of all encumbrances and 
to place ANTON BRUUN in its pre-casualty conditiono The 
Foundation would utilize the additional $80,000 under the 
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original $160,000 overhaul subcontract to take care of con­
sequential costs (due to the fact that the ANTON BRUUN 
situation was no fault of the Government) and to fund 
future uncovered defects due to the casualty. 

After several hours of adding, subtracting, and substituting 
all component costs which have been delineated over the past 
six months due to the ANTON BRUUN casualty, it became evident 
that no matter which way the costs were determined, the mini­
mum settlement that could possibly be accepted or negotiated 
as a free and clear settlement from the insurance company, 
would be between $600,000 and $650,000. The figure of 
$612,000 was the predominant result of all reasonable 
mathematical combinations and permutationso The estimated 
amount of $77,000 which depicts the costs of overhaul 
work not covered by the damage to ANTON BRUUN, would be 
added by the Foundation to the $612,000 insurance settlement 
to make a total of $689,000 available for ANTON BRUUN work 
and allowance for damaged spare partso The Foundation 
stated that if this settlement figure were agreed to, this 
total amount of money would be used under our control under 
the provisions of the subcontract for restoration of ANTON 
BRUUN to an acceptable condition and that if it turned out 
that less money were needed, such would be a reimbursement 
to the underwriters. This was the final position of the 
Foundation and Messrs . Bushey and Crisser were to be in con­
tact with Mr. Heckman as soon as possible , and presumably , 
the results of any possible settlement would be related to 
Mr. Giuffrao 

The Foundation emphasized to Mr o Bushey that this case .has 
been unduly delayed toward reaching a settlement. It was 
also emphasized that the plan to transfer ANTON BRUUN to 
India, as approved by the President, was a bona fide pro­
gram still endorsed strongly by the UoS. Government and 
desired by the Government of India. Mr. Bushey was advised 
that Dr. Panikkar from India would be in this country com­
mencing early 1968 and would be given an · opportunity to 
inspect ANTON BRUUN. Also, that India was prepared to 
send 	their acceptance team to this country upon receipt of 
planning information. 

If a 	 satisfactory settlement is not reached soon, the 
Foundation plans to turn the entire matter over to the 
Department of Justice 0 

7 
Daniel Hcmt, Jro 

cc: 	 Mr~ Sheppard Mro Schurman MJ;o Addison Ricrunond 
Mr .. Bolton Dr. Haworth vi\fr Charles Johnson 
Mr·o Hoff Dr ·. Wilson Dr. 

0 

Wallace Joyce
Mr. Brown Mr .. Phillips 
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December 8, 1967 

MEMORANDUM FOR THE RECORD 

Subject: Summary of ANTON BRUUN Status 

On Friday, December 1, 1967, a meeting took place in the 
Foundation with representatives of Alpine, our prime con­
tractor for managing ANTON BRUUN under Contract C443. 
Present at this meeting were: 

Mr. Julius Hirshman, Alpine 
Mr. Peter Larsen, Alpine Consultant Marine Engineer
Mr. Robert Giuffra, Consultant Admiralty Lawyer 
Mr. w. w. Bolton, Jr., Contracting Officer 
Mr. Charles Brown, Deputy General Counsel 
Mr. Joseph Schurman, Office of the General Counsel 
Mr. M. T. Phillips, Contracts Office 
Mr. s. Franko, Contracts Office 
Mr. D. Hunt, Special Assistant to the Director 

The purpose and the background of this meeting is summarized 
in my memorandum to the Director of November 29, 1967, which 
was instigated by an indication from the underwriters that 
they were willing to reach a settlement on ANTON BRUUN. At 
this discussion, the background and points outlined in my 
memorandum of November 29 , were discussed. During the course 
of the discussion, Mr. Giuffra' made a phone call to Mr. 
Heckman, the legal representative for the underwriters 
(Hartford Insurance Company) and Bushey Shipyard, in order 
to ascertain the settlement figure which the underwriters 
were thinking of. From Mr. Giuffra's conversation with Mr. 
Heckman, a figure of approximately $564,000 was mentioned 
as the amount which the underwriters are willing to settle 
for. 

We ascertained that this figure was ar·rived at in the fol­
lowing manner: 

Estimate for detailed survey of damage $722,500 

Less reduction due to modified 
electrical system work -75,000 

Net survey estimate 647,500 
. 

Less portion of $160,000 overhaul 
work estimated to be duplicated -83,500 

Total $564,000 
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The result of the above discussion was that Mr. Giuffra was 
to contact Mr. Heckman on Tuesday, December 6, and discuss 
in general terms the following additional considerations: 

(1) 	 Reimbursement for damaged spare parts, esti ­

mated to be $20,000 


(2) 	 Consequential costs to the Foundation of 
Alpine's continuing management responsi­
bilities due to the casualty amounting to 
approximately $50,000 (June through November) 

(3) 	 Incorporation of agreed-upon survey into 

existing overhaul specifications 


(4) 	 Responsibility of underwriters and Bushey 

for undiscovered defects not included 

in the survey and which undoubtedly 

would be found during the course of repair 

and overhaul 


(5) 	 Administrative procedures for repair of the 

ship, principally those concerned with 

specifications and "boiler plate" to the 

specifications, referring mainly to control 

of work by Alpine and Foundation in regard 

to deleting and substituting items within 

the specifications and itemized cost break­

down. 


(6) 	 Necessity of a performance bond. 

I called Mr. Hirshman on Wednesday, December 6 1 in order to 
ascertain the results of the foregoing meeting between 
Messrs. Giuffra and Heckman. Unable to reach Mr. Heckman, 
I contacted Mr. Giuffra. Mr. Giuffra gave the following 
report of his meeting with Mr. Heckman. 

(1) 	 Mr. Heckman stated that he would recommend to 
the underwriters that the existing settlement 
offer not be changed. 

(2) 	 Mr. Heckman indicated a possibility of a cash . 
settlement and the Foundation take custody of 
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ANTON BRUUN. He made the statement that 
Bushey and underwriters were of the opinion 
that 	the ship would never be repaired if a 
cash 	settlement were made. 

(3) 	 Mr. Heckman indicated he felt that there 

would be no problem in incorporating the 

survey into the overhaul specifications 

and that there would be no problem in 

Alpine controlling the work as presently 

specified in the overhaul specifications. 

Mr. Heckman indicated he thought there 

would be no problem in solving the spare 

parts situation. 


(4) 	 Mr. Giuffra proposed to Mr. Heckman that 

insofar as undiscovered defects were con­

cerned, that a proportional agreement be 

worked out. 


The result of this meeting was that Messrs. Giuffra and 

Heckman would think about the adjustments to be made and 

be in contact with each other very soon. Mr. Giuffra 

indicated that he may talk to Mr. Heckman on Thursday, 

December 7, 1967. 


Mr. · Giuffra asked if we had any other ideas toward reaching 
· settlement. I stated that he should pursue the course of 
action we had previously agreed upon with further talks 
with Mr. Heckman and that he could reaffirm the Government 
position of definitely going ahead with the too long 
delayed proposal to turn over ANTON BRUUN to India, as 
approved by the President, as soon as a satisfactory 
course of action was agreed upon. 

As to a final agreement, if the underwriters are to be re­
lieved of any further responsibility, which is apparently 
their desire, I recommend that as a minimum we should 
eventually arrive at the following as a satisfactory ar­
rangement: 

(1) 	 Accept the $564,000 settlement for placing 

ANTON BRUUN in its precasualty condition 

in accordance with the previously agreed­

upon and priced-out survey., 
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(2) 	 Reimbursement of $20 1 000, or agreed-upon 

price, after mutual survey, for damaged 

spare parts. 


(3) 	 Reimbursement for approximately $50 1 000 

of consequential costs for Alpine's ad­

ministration from July 1st to December 1st. 


(4) 	 Incorporation of survey into existing over­

haul specifications with additional "boiler 

plate" added as necessary. (This means that 

Alpine and the Foundation will be able to 

delete any items of repair they deem 

necessary and apply the savings to other 

areas. } 


(5) 	 An adequate time of performance must be 

agreed upon. 


(6) 	 The need for a performance bond should be 

investigated. 


(7) 	 In lieu of (2) and (3) above, an alternative 
proposal is for the underwriters to settle 
for the $564,000, plus the $83,500 estimated 
duplicative work and the Government would ab­
sorb the above $70,000. 

The above agreement means that the Foundation will be willing 
to take responsibility for un.discovered defects. In dis­
cussions with Alpine and Mr. Peter Larsen, the consulting 
marine engineer, and in view of the agreed-upon survey, it 
is deemed that the Foundation can agree to this without 
undue risk •• 

In discussions with Mr. Charles Johnson of the White House 
Staff and Mr. Addison Richmond of the State Department, both 
reaffirmed that the proposal approved by the President to 
transfer ANTON BRUUN to India should proceed as planned and 
all efforts to arrive at a satisfactory agreement to achieve 
that objective should be made. Mr. Addison Richmond stated 
that in light of new developments, he would wire the Embassy 
in India for a reaffirmation of Indii-'.s interest. 

t_U 
rian1.'erhunt, Jr. 

cc: 	Mr. Bolton Dr. Haworth ~ Charles Johnson 
Mr. Hoff Dr. Wilson Dr. Wallace Joyce 

Brown Mr. PhillipsMr. 
Addison RichmondMr. 	 Schurman Mr. 
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NATIONAL SCIENCE FOUNDATION 
OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR 

October 23 

For your information. 

Daniel Hunt, Jr. 
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General Counsel October 18, 1967 

Special Assistant to the Director 

ANTON BRUUN 

: 
Attached, for your information, is a Dougherty, Ryan, Mahoney, 
& Pellegrino letter, dated October. 13, 1967, signed by Mr. 
Robert J. Giu:ffra, and sent to Mr. Julius Hirshman o:f Alpine
Geophysical Associates, summarizing Mr. Giuffra's discussion 
with the attorney representing both Ira s. Bushey & Sons and 
their Hartford Underwriters. ' This discussion concerred ; our 
October 4, 1967, letter to Alpine in which we indicated the 
book value of ANTON BRUUN and the independent evaluation of 
the value of ANTON BRUUN conducted by the underwriters. 

Mr. Giuffra stated .that there'. is a possibility that irior to 
ANTON BRUUN being converted .in 1962, an evaluation had been 
placed by u.s. Salvage, Inc., upon request of the U.S. 
Government. We will attempt to locate such information if 
it ~xists in the files. j . I I 

We are also trying to find a copy of the specifications for 
the conversion of ANTON BRUUN in 1962 in order to further 
validate the capital investment in the ship at th~t ~ime. 
It is interesting to note that Mr. Giuffra states that it 
was his definite impression that if the Government' w~re to 
supply satisfactory proof concerning evaluation of the ship,
that the underwriters might be amenable to the fund~ng of . 
the full restoration of the ship to its precasualty condition 
without further delay or possible futur.e , litigation. I I 
assume we will discuss this subject at your ten o'clp.ck
meeting tomorrow morning with the Department of Justice. 

New 'Subject I: 
I . , 

I received a call today ~r Mr. Roy Leifflen, attorpey
for Bigham, Engler, Jones & Houston, a 'legal firm in1this . · 
city. He stated that his firm is representing, in W~shington, 
the Hartford llnderwri~.for Bus~y in regard to es~blishing 

iI ·., i. 
I
1. :_. """ 
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the value of ANTON BRUUN. He requested information as to 
the history of ANTON BRUUN and the proposal for transferring . 
the ship to India. I related to him the history of ANTON . 
BRUUN from its early days to the present including all 
significant phases of ANTON BRUUN's life. He, naturally, 
was particularly interested in the value of the ship and 
I told him that when the WILLIAMSBURG was prepared as a 
Presidential yacht that there was a considerable investment 
of funds. I also emphasized ~hat when the ship was trans­
ferred from Navy to the National Science Foundation for 
the IIOE, . that the best information showed that it had 
a book value of approximately $1 million at the time of 
transfer and that we expended approximately $1 million for . 
the conversion to a biological oceanographic ship, em­
phasizing the installation of winches, electronic equipment
and laboratories. 

\ 

Daniel Hunt, Jr • 
1 ' • 

cc: 	Dr. Haworth 
Dr. Wilson 
Dr. Carlson 
Mr. Bolton ... ' 
Jdr. 	Phillips 

' t '. ;/. . 
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DOUGHERTY, RYAN,"MAHONEY 8. PELLEGRINO • 

LAWRCNCC J. MAHONEY 

ROBCRT M, Pl!:LLl!:GRINO 

MAROAACT Mo R'YAN 
AOIUAT ,,,,GIU,.,.AA ' 

.JAM!S IS.WAL.L.ACC,JR, • 

TERCNCC .J. CONNORS 

tff~DN.a~~ 
67 W..i.L.L. STREET 

NEW YORK, N. Y. 100,os 

October 13~ 1967 

Alpine Geophysical Associates, Inc. 
65 ()alt Street 
Norwood• New Jersey 07648 

Attention: 

Gentlemen: 

Mr. Julius Hirschinan 
I 

Re: 	 Alpin~ Gcophysic1
al. Associo.tea,. Inc. 

v • .-Irfli S. Bushey: & Sons,, Inc. 
R/'I 11/\NTON BRutm 11 

Our F~le No. 3541 . 

i 

This will confirm our recent telephone cohversation 
wherein we advised that we discussed the matter ,in detail 
with the attorney represent~ng both Ira s. Bushey ahd their 
Underwriters. · ' '/ 

At the conference we submitted to oppos1nk counsel 
a copy ot the National Science Foundation's letter lot 
October 4. 1967 whereiq they indicated the book ,va.Jiue or 

. the RV "ANTON BRUUN". The letter in itself, did i:~t / satis­
factorily answer the questions raised concerning t e value 
of the vessel. However, we pointed out to counsel that the 
RV "ANTON BRUUN" had been converted. in 1962 into 
oceanographic research vessel at a substantial cos • 

addition that further capital improvements were ma 

1964 and 1965. We argued that these improvements

substantiate the book value of the vessel. 


After further discussing the :mitter, cou 

requested that we furnish him the specifications t 

work accomplished in the noted years. and it poss1

the invoices which were received. We do not see 

objection to mak1.ng this information ava11able at 

present time. 


I 
During the course of the discussions we were 

advised that through independent sources the \'tnde 
had estimated that th~ value or the vessel is in t 

neighborhood ot ~300,~. We w~e inf~~ed that t 

!· 

I· 

THOMAS M, DOUGHERTY 
1944-1954 

JOSEPH M. CUNNINGHAM 
COUNSCL•.. 

944•6490' 

CABLE "OORYMAY" 

1riters 
e 

: f" 

http:GIU,.,.AA
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Alpine Geophysical Associates, Inc. October 13, 1967 

valuation had.not been placed on the vessel by U. S. Salvage
but rather as we indicated1 t~om other independent sources. 
We also understand that prior to the vessel being converted 
in 1962 a valuation had beetJ, placed upon the Government's 
request by U.S. Salvage ·and in this connection, we would 
like to be supplied with...Jih~s information. 

I
We must emphasize ithat it is our definite im­

pression that it we were to Isupp].y satisfact.ory proot con­
cerning the valuation of tht vessel, that we would be able 
to dispose. of this matter w thin a very short time.;

I 
1 I

We would like to ~e advised as soon a~ p~actical
whether you and the Foundation agree with our recommendation. 
If you deem it advisable, we will be free at your ~onvenience 
to further discuss the matter with your goodselves ·and the 
Foundation. i 

Very truly yours, · ' ' I 

RJG:pw . 

> l ( : 

'"I. 

....... l . 
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Distribution List 	 October 10, 1967 

Special Assistant to the Director 

Letter froa State Department to Scientific Attache, 
New Delhi, re ANI'ON BRUUN 

Attached for your inforaation is a copy of a letter 
froa Addison E. Ricbaond, Jr., State Department, 
to Dr. Donald L. Fuller, Scientific Attacbe in 
New Delhi, dated October 5, 1967, concerning ANTON 
BRUUN. 

Daniel Bunt, Jr. 

Attachment 

cc: 	Dr. Haworth 
Dr. C&rlson 
llr. lloff 

Bolton 
. ~: Charles Johnson (White Bouse) 
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QFFICI.AL•INFORM:\Lf 

Dr. Donald L. Fuller 

scientific Attache 

American Embassy 

New Delhi 


Dear Dr. Fuller~ 

It's been some time since we hgve sent on any• 
thing substantive on the A."'ITON BRUUN. perhaps be• 
cause little of a substantive nature has occurred 
of late. Anyway~ a synopsis of the current situation 
does seem in order. 

The BRUUN, as you know, was refloated in July and 
then chemically treated to preserve her .from any 
further d2terioration as a result of her immersion. 
This effort was successful . Unfortur,ately, there does 
not seem to be any equivalent formula to keep the legal 
situation from deteriorating. 

A joint survey by N3F' s contractor• the shipyard, 
and the insurance underwr;lters has produced an estimate 
of around $650,000 to repair the damage (matiy interior 
water dmnage) suffered. This figure would include com­

plete repl~cement of the electrical system, thermal 

insulation and most of the inside •\zoodwork0 p.aneling, 


,workbenches , furnishings , etc . as well as some structural 
repairs. Accomplishment c£ this woTk, along with the 
originally scheduled cr1erbaul, would result in a much 
improved ship having practically a brand new interior 
below decks . 

LIMITED OFFICIAL USE 
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NSF has now requested the shipyard to begin 

the overhaul of the ship w1.thin sixty. days.. If 

there is \'\O compliance. court action ls a -possi• 

bility. According to the Office of the General Counsel 

at HSF, it appaers almost certain that the shipyard 

bears the responsibility for the accident and that the 

insurance would cover the damage, the real issue is 

the value of the ANTON DRUUN . NSF values the BRUUN at 

considerably more than the cost of repair, ho\llever, if 

the shipyard and underwriters can prove a lesser value 

in court it would lessen and possibly eliminate the 

amount of liability• 


.; 

The Department is, of course, most interested in 

minimizing the legal maneuvering before the matter 


.becomes completely mired (if suit is filed it could 
take two to three years before a decision) and L is 
looking into the possibility of our assisting in aomo 
way in expediting a solution. In any event it seems 
likely that matters von't move from dead center for 
another tt-."'O months; I certainly hope that Indian in· 
tcrest in the BRUUN ·won't die out in the interim. We 
are still hopeful that the matter won't go to court 
and that the overhaul can begin by Christmas . 

Enclosed is e copy of the .liational Geographic. for 

Octoberg 1967. The article entitled "Science Explores · 

the Mons~011 Sea" is quite good and contains several 

good pictures of the ANTON BRUUN inlnppier days. The 

special map supplement is excellent . Also enclosed is 

a copy of a letter from Mr. Shirdas Burman of the CSIR. 

concerning the Symposium on the Indian Ocean held in 

New Delhi in March of this year• l>ibich appeared in a 

recent issue of Sc?.encih 


\ 

Sincerely. 

Addison E. Richmond, Jr. 
Scier~e Officer 
International Scientific 

Enclosures: and Technological Affairs 

As stated. cc: NEA/INC ~ Mr. Schaffer 
$Cl • Dr. JoyceJ4f-'-....... LIMITED OJ.1Yi~IAI,,US£ 
 VNSF .. Mr. lh.mt

SCI: AERichmond: dbu 10/5/67 
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6 OCT 1967 

Hot•orablo Carl E~rdl cy
J\ct1ng Af:;sistnnt .Attorney General 
Civil Division 
u. S. Department of Justice 
Wa$bington, D. C. 205~0 . 

Th:tn 
the 

of Soptember 22 , 1967, concerning 
cnpsizcd on J~ne 30, igc7 . 

~e nre <leed apprc · tivc ot the ~dvicc ~nd ~~sist~nce 
given to u~ • G~Atkin of your Admiralty and Shipping 
S¢ct1on in connrs<:tlon with the resist~nce by the Bt..shcy 
Sb11>yard to our ~esertions that they 11re 11nble for r<"s­
tor:ttion of the ship. The impression stated by you in the 
last parngr~ph of your letter that ~e do not propose to 
1·efer the mntter to you tor litigation :t tb!s time is 
cori·e-ct . 

Consistent with Mr. G~atkin ' s ftdvicc ~c h~ve , in fnct, c3us­
ed our contr&ctor , ~lpice Gcophysic~l >ssoelatee , to nutbo­
r ize Bu~bey to undertnkc the pier~1de vork in eccordDnce Tith 
the t .ems of the subcontract bet~ecn Alpino t!nd Bushey. A 
copy ot this letter is enclos~d . A copy is slso enclosed of 
e lett~r fro~ Mr. Dolton , Contracting Officer , to Alpln& in­
t::tructing thom to tnkc this position . As you nxe ~vorc , 
thir. subcontract provl~es tbtlt tbe ~ork $hall be c01~pleted 
~itbin 6ixty ( 00) day£ after r~ceipt of Euch notice . 

•e b~vc just recci~~d a t ranscription of n letter from Bu~bey 
to Alpine claicing t he i~possibility of co~plylng ~ith the 
contl·act tcrus ;?s .requested . I unacrstnnd tb~t ill.r . Bro'\\"n has 
infor:ted Mr . Gv~tkin ot this letter and thot ~r. G~atkin ~111 
1l1eet ~1th us e.nrly nezt v.eek to discu~s ~bat ~c tiou to t~ke . 
I iua enclosing t~io copies of this tr:Jnscription, one of ~hi.ch 
I hope you vill p~ss to Mr. Gwatkln. 

Very truly yours , 

.. 
OGC:CFDro~n : dma/bl/dma 10/6/67 

cc: Ur . Bolto;i lHlli~lll J - l!oi'f 
ltr. Runtl/ Ciene.t·"l Couiu:;f: l 

A/C


Enclosures 
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Bea, M:;.·.· Hirslunan of Alpine called this afternoon and dictated the following 
letter !or Mr. Hunt to see immediately. He asked that copies be sent to 
Joe Schurman, OGC. . . · '. ·• · Alpine will send Mr. Hunt the original 

letter• . .f . Maydie 

Letter to Alpine -- Subject: ANTON BRUUN 

Gentlemen: 

We have your letter of September 26 stating that you grant permission to 

commence the pier side work specified in your June 2, 196 7 request for 
i , 
' . ­

bids on which request our bid. was submitted more than three months ago. 
I 
I 
I 

Since that date the condition of the ANTON BRUUN has changed drastically.
I i ·. 

l ' .. . 

As you know, the cost of the work now necessary on the ANTON BRUUN 
l 
i ! ' 

is greatly higher than the a:rrl'ount of ~ur bid, and a very substantial part 
I ! 
! I 

of the presently required work invol"(es the item described in the original. 
i j 

specification. In view of the changed condition of the vessel, we must 
. I ; 

advise you that we require a new work order covering all work i?.ow 

necess~ry and containing the t l rms and conditio~s proposed in dul letter 
; 

of August 30, 1967. 

u Vieslia11 ·.pr-oceed"wl.tii"the ·wor~...imrneciiate)y \ipori receipt of'a.iie\v w·o~k 
. I . 

order covering all work .now necessary and containing provision s for 
·: . I : 

payment outlined in our August 30 letter. We await your further ~dvice . 

Very truly·yours, 

' 

~·. 

Ira S. Bushey . 
' ! 

· i 

! 
I 
I 

i 

i 
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A C"' 0 0 CJ Ii ·rr C:­G FQ D :-1·v, ~1c ~I tvu .rbCu, I!IfC._ / 1 J v r.­ALP/1VE 
Tel: (201} 76Z·2C::JJ Tatex: 1250~6 Ca~le: "hL?GEO"OAK STREET,;NORWOOD, NEW JERSEY 07643, U.S.A. 

s~~tc=b~r 26, 1967 

·.. 
;
'. 

Ir~ s. Ilu=~cy -~ So~z, I~c. 


7ol; Cour~ s:r~o~ 


llroo::ly.:l 31, 1§.:."J Yo~!: 


r..c: 

T~e co~~r~ct bc~;c~~ c~= r~=~~ctivc co~c~=~~ fo~ 


:he c;~,~~h.:.ul ci'ltl C:)...\!cc:::~~~ o= t=-.c 2/t; :.:r2c~\ t?.l:'"::~~ :>rovi<l~~ > 


!n ~c~or<l~~c~ uit~ th~ tc~:~ o~ c~~ =c~~~~t !or p~v~o~~l oZ 

j~~~ 2) 1907, t~~~ t~c p~~ic~ of p~~~o=::=~ce fu~ ~11 ~~2ci=i~d 


we::~-:. c1~sll he c. !>::!::iod c::: ~i::::y ($C) Ci:.lc~.:.=.-:- C.:.!7~ f=c:i 

rccc!r·t of .:i lcttcl: ::;ivi~: r;~=:!..:c:!.c~ to cc::...-=.::r..~c t!:c picl7­
::iGc t:o::1; set fo=th :.~ s~ct~c::. J3 oZ t!:.c, c~~~if!.c::!.~::cn::, ~=-d 


tl!nt t_h~ v::::;ccl :;h~ll be =~<l~::~:·.~c:-~cl to th~ o·--.!~Z" o:: O?C=~to1· 


!n good o=cl~r ~~G co~O~:io~ ~~t~~~ th~t ci~ty (00) c~le~tl~= 


C::>..'J £:10.:icd • 


P~rn!o~io~ is hc"::e::}!, ::-=t~d to .::~:.~-.:~::.ca t!'!c ?ic:: ­

c!Ce co~!: Cll~Ci~icd i:l . t~:c co:.:t::.:..::t. ?l.z=~c t~~~c nc:ic:.1 thilt 

.ti"lc. t:i::ty (60) c~lc.nC~:- dc.y p~::icj \J::~~:.n 'i.T~!cl--1 ~ll t.-rc?":~ .i:;; 

to be cc::~l~~cd cr:d tb~ ._,.~=::c.!. C::l!.\"~::~d :o c~ i:i 3.;lvd c=<le:: 

~~d co~ditic~ &h=ll co=~~~c~ ~~ o~ t~~ d~t~ of vcu~ -~~~~~~ · 


• • • ... •· •: '··'"" • t , r•..., .. "- --. . •• . 0-..· ,_ •"t">•••'. ,;:..,., .... . ";J - r--"'-"l'. ~ ';W'-~"':,-;~,,,':::.
ox: th::.a lct:;cr. I 
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Mr- w~ltcr c. nc-ela.ann ., 
President 
Al;>ins Get>phyaical A~Li¢ciates, ltt¢ . 
6S C~1: Str<~t 

-_li-ariJ~(.~, - liow Jvrse1 07641:} 
. •. 

Thif; ~111 cc-n.fil'lil the p~sltion o! the ?fatioual S(:icnco Jlounda­
tion pcrta1oinr.; to thtt /mto:l f>ruun~ ~nJ. yo~r rmhcontt:'~ctor 

. B•.mi~'l7lY shi1~yni'd, t'ln dh:.;cc.sscd in tho ~c-cting hero tni.s morning . 

The NSF does at tu!o ti~ie Es3el4t th:!t the ship !:!'i.!St bG 1·eha­
·bil!tat-0J ar:J. rc-tttrnQd i11 g0>-...,J <:raor an·.i in C\.i~;.liti.c-n eeeting 
tha Eil(;'cificr"tthmffl cot.ttainc-1 iu tho c~ntrHct wi tt1 BtH!-hey . 

J ; Yoa aro rei2uet,.;tsJ to take such ~ctio-n Ms t:1~cc.s5r:.ry to £.cc.01~­
plizti tL:..~t (>CJ·~ctlvo . - "i'ha- eont1~.uct b-t~ti:<;00n All}in~ ~.nJ Bt!Hhey.. 	 is still in c!i"e-0t , ~w..i tl\{;y :;houl.:i he inBt1·uctcd to :}roc·eO"·i 
vitb tile-· _pl;:-1: ei.11$ \'.~o~k . It i~ otn: 011ini.Ql1 t~o.t l~u~huy iQ 
li3ble fo&.· tlia asi>l...1.t;e t!.> the tihip. r?rt-1 t1~~.;3t 1·;.:,z't{1rc :l.t a.t 1H> - . Ctftf'JO~~~e to tli:a ~·.JvcrnuIBDt .tibo\?\'.} tue p!.•ice of. tt.s ~i..~be~~ntract . 

Ehe>uld Bushey fg,il to pi;::rrc;.---~ tiu.: ,.~or.~ un::.!er tno contract er 
• -.J depy t acl.r linbili ty i:Jr ~am.-'tge , Vitti sitvuld J.?Q ~:o ad.vi.sad in 

orilar that \~o t:11:~Y _refer tho e~sa to t!.15 J'ustico :}J;;n1"t.ment 
1or C.f.tiJ.l"Cli)r!ato lct;nl ~ct!on . :::.­

-.Sincerely yours , 
. • r-- -·__,/ •. 


WI LBUR \V. BOLTON 1 Jr?. 

Con tracting Officer 


tfi l bitr \J . E-.ulion. , Jr . 

Contr~cting 01ticor 


~· . 

.... 
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UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT 

Memorandum 

TO : 'Distribution List DATE: SEP 2 7 1967 

FROM ·• Special Assistant to the Director 

SUBJECT: Independent Evaluation of Casualty Concerning ANTON BRUUN ... 

Attached letter from Crandall Dry Dock Engineers, Inc • 
. dated September 6, 1967 is forwar~ed for your information. 

Mr. Paul S. Crandall, one of the foremost drydock expects on 
the F.ast Coast was retained by Alpine to provide an unbiased 
evaluation of the sinking of Bushey's drydock. The attached 
letter is his initial report. 

fJt/.
Dani~ Hunt, Jr. 

Attachment 

Distribution List: 

Mr. Bolton 

Mr. Hoff 

~ Phillips 

~· Charles Johnson (White House)


Mr. Addison Richmond (State Dept.) 


---­
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CRANDALL ORY DOCK ENGINEERS, INC. 

,. CAMBRIDGE 42, MASSACHUSETTS 

September 6, ·1967 

IAlpine Geophysical Associates, Ina. 
!65 Oak Street I 

Noz:rood, •1 Jersey 076.48 

Attention1 Mr. J. Hirshman 

Dear Sira 

On August 30, the undersigned flew to New York to inspect the 
floating dry dock No. 4 at Ira s. Bushey & Sons, Inc. Shipyard, 
Brooklyn, which had been involved in an instability accident with 
the ship "Anton Bruun• of National Science Foundation in July 1967. 

Upon my arrival at the yard, I met you, Mr. Larsen, and Capt. Holm­
Andersen. Because of mud conditions on the deck of the dock, we 
all were refused permission to go aboard. I did review the report 
of Mr. ~arsen and concluded certain facts. On August 31 at 10100 
A.M., three of us were again refused admission 'to the dock, but 
finally at 1100 P.M•. permisaion was granted for a topaide inspec­
tion only. 

My findings are as followsa 

1. 	 The dock ia a timber pontoon steel wing · on'e-piece floating dry 
dock about 200 feet long over the 'pontoon and ·wings of about 
2200 long ton capacity at one fQOt freeboard. 

2. 	 ~e win9a have no safety deck to prevent excessive submergende• 

3. 	 The wing . structure ia relatively new and a~equate for a dock 
of this size. · 

4. 	 The pontoon atructure ia about 60 years old with sane sheath­
ing visible • . It's blocking ayat.. i• primitive but preaumably ! 

adequate. 1 

'• 
!' ... _ ... ·-­

'I 
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CRANDALL ORY DOCK ENGINEERS, INC. 
CAMBRIDGE 42, MASSACHUSETISPage Two 

.· 5.. The l.l.aqe rate on one side with the dock empty is about 130 
G.P.M. With a capacity vessel, this would increase to about 
200 G.P.M. I 

It would therefore take about 3-1/2 to 4 hours 1 of leakaqe for 
the loaded dock to sink down on one aide until the wing waa im• 
mersed. 

6. 	 The sudden reduction of GM when the pontoon deck qoea under­

water causes a rapid multiplication of the list. 


If we assume the GM full up to be 60 feet and/ the GM with deck ' sub­
merged to be 5 feet, then a liat of 2 feet would rapidly increaae 
to 24 feet. 

It is my opinion, therefore, that the capsizing of tlle dry dock was 
purely and simply a case of sudden multiplication of list with an 
initial list far too great. To put it another way, the list of the 
dock is caused by a moment due to excess interior water on one side. 
The ability of the dry dock pontoon to resist this moment ia ade­
quate so lonq as the pontoon deck ia above water, but as soon as 
water begins to flood over the deck,, the rotation is rapid. Then . 
with the steep incline, the ship slipped off the blocks, tumbled 
and the ship crashed into the wing" and dock floor. No large leak­
age wa~ required but merely a larva initial list or tipping moment. 

When more particulars of the ship and dock are known, I will be 
able to work out more exactly the multiplication effect. 

Floating dry docks are known to be more dangerous to operate in the 
sinking process than when lifting the same ship, and the casualty 
with the "Anton Bruun" is a case of an unintentional sinking from 
leakage on o~e side which creates the greatest instability in a 
very· short time. I would eatimate the rotation fran 2 to 24 feet 
liat to take only 10 minutes to 20 m~nutea. 

Sincerely yours, 

pac/bb 
•. ... 



September 27, 1967 

MEMORANDUM FOR THE FILES 

SUBJECT: Discussion Concerning ANTON BRUUN 

A discussion was held on Septembe.;r 21, 1967 on the status of. 

ANTON BRUUN as a follow-up to the discussion of September 12, . 

1967.as summarized by memo for the file dated September 19, 1967. 

The discussion was att~nded by Mr. Wilbur Bolton, Contracting 

Officer; Mr. Charles Brown, OGC; Mr. Joe Schurman, OGC; 

Mr. Steve Franko, Contracts; Mr. Daniel Hunt, Project Co0rdinator; 

Mr. Gwatkin, Department of Justice; Mr. Julius Hirshman, Alpine; 

Mr. Peter Larsen, Alpine; and Mr. Bob Gu1ffra, Alpine's consul­

tant admiralty lawyer. 


Pertinent Summary 

1. 	 Bushey's drydock #4 was drydocked in Todd Shipyard on 
Monday, September 18, 1967, and inspected by all parties 
concerned. Mr. Peter Larsen, consultant port engineer 
to Alpine who has been at Bushey Shipyard continuously 
since the casualty, reported on the inspection of the 
drydock and the probable cause of the .casualty. A summary 
of his presentation follows: 

a. 	 The inspection of Bushey's drydock #4 while . at ~odd's 
removed the last vestige of hope that Bushey or their 
underwriters could have had that the sinking of the 
drydock was caused by some outside force as, for 
example, explosion or collision. 

b. 	 The drydock was structurally sound and with an esti ­
mated life of ten years or more if properly maintained. 
The heavy wood timbers of which the pontoon deck and 
tanks were constructed were in sound condition. That 
is, the wood was not deteriorated or rotten. The 
division walls providing the required compartmentation 
of the ballast tanks were in need _of major repair due 

· to excessive leakage, but this did not cause the 
casualty. 

c. 	 The casualty. was believed to be caused by a combination 
of circumstances of leaking valves and valves left 
open. There are four large pumps in the drydock, two 
per side, which are piped ~d valved to the ballast 
tanks of t-he pontoon section through four 20" mains. 
Mr. Peter Larsen discovered, an~ has verifying 
photographs, that the main shut-,ff valve to one of 

•, 

I 

\ 
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pumps was in the open position due to a broken reach 
rod. This valve being open would not have been fatal 
if all other valves had been closed . However , it was 
the practice of the drydock operation to leave the 
2 11 priming and drain line to each of the pump housings 
in the open position. Also it was discovered that 
there was a piece of rope lodged in another sea valve 
which caused additional leakage . So the combination 
of (1) the broken and open shut-off valve allowing 
water to enter the pump housing and leak into one side 
of the drydock through the 2" priming line ; (2) the 
sea valve stuck open with a piece of rope; (3) the normal 
leakage of the wood drydock; and (4) the possible lack 
of personnel vigilance at the start of the 4th of July 
weekend are considered to have caused the casualty . 
By observation and calculation it was estimated that 
the foregoing contributing material discrepancies 
caused the drydock to list to one side and reduce the 
freeboard by 13" in 6 hours . With the material dis­
crepancies corrected, the normal l eakage of the drydock
caused a uniform reduction in freeboard of about 4" in 
24 hours . Also, by calculation, it was estimated that 
as soon as the drydock had suffered sufficient list and 
loss of freeboard for water to flow over the pontoon 
deck, the stability of the dock became critical and i t 
would take only 10 to 20 minutes for rapid sinking to 
take place . As a matter of explanation, the standard 
·method for operating floating drydocks is to have a 
qualified watchstander or patrol who checks the draft 
marks hourly and keeps the drydock pumped out periodically 
to maintain a safe freeboard . 

2. 	 Mr . Gwatkin, Department of Justice, discussed at length 
the admiralty law aspects of this case, his interpretation 
of the overhaul contract between Alpine and Bushey, the 
operational characteristics of underwriters, the relation­
ships between the parties involved , and the position of 
the U. S. Government . His recommended position can be 
summarized by the statement, "You damaged our vessel; you 
fix it! 11 Underwriters will do all possible to avoid 
payment of insurance claims . Their philosophy is to delay 
as much as possible, using all tactics , the payment of any 
claim. 

Mr. Gwatkin agreed that the contract with Bushey for over­
haul of ANTON BRUUN is not yet in default due to lack of 
authorization tt> proceed with pierside work (Phase B of 
contract). He proposed that a letter be sent by Alpine to 
Bushey authorizing Bushey to proceed with the pierside work . 
A draft of Mr . Gwatkin's letter is attached . 
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3. 	 It was agreed by all parties that this proposed letter 
should be sent after Alpine's conference with Bushey and 
interested parties. This proposed meeting has now been 
scheduled for Monday afternoon, September 25, 1967 . 

4. 	 Mr. Bolton, Contracting Officer, presented Alpine with a 
signed letter stating the Foundation's position regarding 
ANTON BRUUN and directing Alpine to report to the Foundation 
should Bushey fail to perform their contract work or deny
their liability for damage. This advice is necessary in 
order to refer ~J~TON BRUUN case to the Justice Department 
for appropriate legal action should such be necessary.
A copy of Mr. Bolton's letter is attached. 

_/ 
I 	 I •
//l, /;

Daniel Hunt, Jr. 

cc: 	 Dr. Haworth 
Dr. Wilson 
Mr. Bolton 
Mr. Brown 
Mr. Hoff 
Dr. Newton 
Mr. Phillips 
Mr. Schurman 
Mr. Charles Johnson (White House) 
Mr. Addison Richmond (State Dept.) 



~. l':lltor c. IktckmaJUl 

Pro~ident 


Al?ine Geopuysical ~aociat••• Ino. 

·63 Ocl'k Street 

Jlonood, B~ Joraey 07648 


Dear 	Ur. Bec~ua: 

Tais v111 confira th• pos1t1oD of tho National Science .Founda­
tion portainln; to t~o Anton Druun, an~ your subcontractor 
BJSbe7 aa1,yar~, as ~1acuase4 1D tbo •eetio.g here tnia aorninc. 

Tae NSF \ioea at this time assert that the ship must be reha­ ... 
b111tate4 anQ returned 1n ~ood orJer an4 1n con~1tion meet1A& 
tho &.;>eciticAtioWi containe~ in t~e CQDtract wltb Bushey. 

y ,. You aro requestou to take such action aa cecossary to accom­
. plish taat obJective. Tue contract between Alpino aD~ Busbe, 
is &till 1a effect, and tae7 snould be · 1natructe~ to procee4
vitb tue pier s14o vork. It is our op1a1on that DWlhC!'Y ia 
11able· tor t~• ~amago to the aQip, •lhl a~t restore it at no . , expe.nse to th• sioverzmeDt above the price ot th• aubcontract. 

-- Shoul4 Bu.ahoy fail to portora tbe work uni.ier the contract or 
~eny thoir 11ab111tJ tur '1Am&&e, we shoul.4 be &Q aaviao~ ia 
or'1er that •• aay re.for the ca11e to th• Jaatice Uepartuat
tor approgrtato lopl actioa. 

s1acerel7 7oura, 

WILBUR W. BOLTON, JR. 
Co·ntractin~ Officer 

Wilbur ". Bolton, Jr. 
Coatractl~ 01ticor 

AK:nBolton:rad 

cc: 	 Dr. Haworth 520 

Dr. \iilson 520 

1.tr. lloft 501 

Kr. Bunt 518£.....----

CoDtracta 213 



PROPOSED LETTER BY MR. GWATKIN, DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 


Dear Ira Bushey, 

The contract between our respective concerns 

for the overhaul and drydocking of the R/V ANTON 

BRUUN provides, in accordance with the terms of our 

request for proposal of June ·2, 1967, that the period 

of performance for all specified work shall be a 

period of sixty (60) calendar days from receipt of 

a letter giving permission to commence the pierside 

work set forth in Section B of the specifications, 

and that the vessel shall be redelivered to the 

owner or operator in good order and condition within 

that sixty (60) calendar day period. 

Permission is hereby granted to commence the 

pierside work specified in the contract. Please take 

notice that the sixty (60) calendar day period 

within which all work is to be completed and the 

vessel delivered to us in good order and condition 

will commence as of the date of your receipt of; 

this letter. I 

f 
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UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT 

......Memorandum 
• 

TO : . 	 Distribution List DATE: September 15, 1967 

FROM 	 Special Assistant to the Director 
National Science Foundation 

f 

SUBJECT: 	 Report of The Survey Activities 

The attached report of The Survey Activities:f"i~~~----­
R/V ANTON BRUUN prepared by Alpine Geophysical Associates, 
Inc., dated September 7, 1967, is forwarded for your 
information. 

[J+
Daniel Hunt, Jr. 

Attachment 

Distribution List: 

Mr. Charles Johnson (White House) 

Mr. Addison Richmond (State Dept.)v' 

Mr. Bolton 

Mr. Hoff 

Dr. Keck 

Mr. Phillips 


l 	 Bu11 U .S. Sa1Jinff.r Rond.r Rtffularl"I on tht Pa11roll Sa1Jinu Plan 





Report of 
THE SURVEY ACTIVITIES 

of the 
R/V ANTON BRUUN 

Prepared by: 

FACILITIES MANAGEJ.IBNT DIVISION 

ALPINE GEOPHYSICAL ASSOCIATES, INC. 


Norwood, New Jersey 


Submitted to: 

NATIONAL SCIENCE FOUNDATION 

1800 G Street 


Washington, D.C. 


JC-1090 September 7, 1967 



, - Report of the survey activities of the R/V ANTON BRUUN,~ 

subsequent to the mishap at the Ira S. Bushey and Sons, Inc. 

Drydock and Shipyard as described in the report dated July 16, 1967. 

Following the raising of the vessel as described in 

the report dated July 24, 1967, the undersigned and Mr. A. Wolff, 

Associate of Captain Holm-Andersen, Independent Marine Surveyor 

representing National Science Foundation and Alpine Geophysical 

Associates, Inc. on July 18, 1967 requested that a joint survey 

of representatives of interested parties commence immediately 

to ascertain damages sustained by the vessel as a result of the 

mishap, and to recommend remedial action. In addition to the 

before named individuals representing NSF and Alpine interests, 

th~ following interests were involved. Captain Kaminsky from 

U.S. Salvage representing the Shipyard's underwriters, Mr. Davella, 

Independent Surveyor representing the Shipy~rd, and Mr. O'Leary 

representing the shipyard directly. 

The request to start the survey immediately a~er raising 

was denied by the people representing the shipyard. The reason 

stated was that the vessel was too hazardous to enter, due to fumes, 

cleaning operations and a certain amount of locked-in water in 

various compartments. Also, that . it would be impossible to obtain 
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a true picture of damages, until the ship had been substantially 

cleaned and machinery preservation efforts completed. 

The week of July 17 was spent in making preliminary 

ground rules for the survey. The yard had their electricians 

count and list all electric fixtures, motors, and appurtenances 

throughout the vessel. Captain Holm-Andersen and his Associate, 

Mr. Wolff, had at their expense retained one additional independent 

surveyor, Mr. Hendriksen, to do a space by space and measurement 

survey of damages. On July 24, the actual joint survey commenced 

with all interested parties present. 

There was a general optimistic feeling among all 

participating surve~ors in the beginning as to the extent of 

damages resulting from the casualty, inasmuch as structural 

dainages to the vessel appeared to be very moderate, also that 

water damage to engines and other mechanical implements seemed 

to have been checked by the preservation effort. However, as 

the survey progressed, it became clear that the water damage 

to insulation and panelling was very heavy, and water damage to 

the electric equipment and: wiring had been most destructive. 

In .the light of the latter it was deemed advisable by Alpine to 

conduct a separate survey of the electrical installations by 

someone known by the Company, familiar with research vessels, 
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and ·familiar with the ANTON BRUUN in particular. Aris · Electric 

Company represented by Mr. Rene Sygnecki who had done considerable 

trouble-shooting and repair aboard the BRUUN a~er its last conver­

sion, and who was very familiar with the electric installations 

on board, was retained to survey and report directly to Alpine 

as to the conditions and recommend remedial action concerning 

the electric installations on board. 

The ship was put in drydock on July 28 for bottom survey 

with all of the before named surveyors in attendance, and including 

Captain Hunt from the National Science Foundation, Mr. Hirshman 

from Alpine, Mr. Graham from Lloyd's Registry of Shipping and 

CoI)'llllander Cove from U.S. ·coast Guard Marine Inspection. The 

·survey indicated moderate damages to the hull and propeller on 

the port side of the vessel, as can be observed in the official 

survey report. On this date, Captain Holm-Andersen personally 

took over as surveyor representing Alpine and NSF. 

The progress of the joint survey was very slow, due to 

the very detailed nature of same, as can be seen in the official 

report and the difficulty of having all the principals present 

at all times, a prerequisite for this particular survey. 
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The detail work, however, was largely completed during the 

week of .August 14 an~ the pricing of the items began. 

Since the original survey in many instances called 

for "repair or renew" large price disarepancies were encountered 

in the beginning by the various participants due to the fact 

that some based prices on renewals, whereas others based prices 

on repairs and reconditioning. Other delays were encountered 

in the pricing due to the need of consultations by surveyors 

with their principals, in particular, surveyors representing 

underwriters and yards. However, an agreement was finally reached 

between all interested parties with the total agreed price of 

$722,500.00 for repairs and/or renewals required as a result of 

the casualty, based on the survey "as written". This price 

includes the already accrued expense of cleaning and preservation, 

but did not include the cost of salvage of the vessel. 

Included in, and as part of the price before named 

was an item of $339,000.00 for repairs and/or renewals of 

electrical installations and wiring . for systems as now existing 

on board. Observing this very large figure, and knowing that 

many of the existing systems are archaic, makeshi~, obsolete . 
and/or indadequate, Alpine with their representatives in the 

http:339,000.00
http:722,500.00
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field felt that a more practical, updated and adequate electrical 


system for the ship could be developed and installed for less 


money. The suggestion was made to the other participating 


interests in the su!vey and was enthusiastically received and 


accepted, in particular by the underwriters. 


Alpine, through· their field representatives, and 

the electrical contractor who nad made the original survey of 

electri.cal damages, collaborated to develop preliminary specifica­

tions for this modification, and these were given to all 

interested parties for pricing. The price was made understood 

to have to include cost of necessary engineering and sufficient 

drawings to obtain U.S. Coast Guard approval and acceptance 

by Alpine. After several days of evaluation and estimating 

. an agreed figure for electrical work as per modified specifications 

was mutually agreed on, at the total of $264,500.00. This 

represented a saving of $74,500.00 from th~ ·original price and 

placed the total for all work as of this date at $648,ooo.oo. 

The surveys and pricing are as of this writing largely 

completed, however, there remains yet two (2) items to be resolved. 

a) the underwriters through their rep~esentatives insist that 

http:648,ooo.oo
http:74,500.00
http:264,500.00
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there be an overall reduction .of the total cost of the work 

contained in the survey report, due to duplications of work 

required in the original contract between Alpine and the Shipyard, 

and the work called for as a result of the casualty, 

b) a survey and cost estimate has to be made of the ships 

stores, tools and spare parts that were damaged and/or 

destroyed on board the ship as a result of the casualty. These 

items have now been removed from the vessel and are stored 

in the shipyard. It is hoped that these remaining two (2) 

items shall be resolved soon. 

RespectfU.lly submitted, 

Peter Larsen 
YL:EK Consulting Port Engineer 

. . . 
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August 7, 1967 

Report 


of the cleaning and preservation .activities on board the 


R/V ANTON BRUUN, following the casualty as outlined in the report 


by undersigned dated July 6, 1967 and the salvage operations 


contained in the report dated July 24, 1967. 


On July 16, 1967 after lengthy negotiations and 


mediations between all interested parties, the Merritt, Chapman 


and Scott Salvage Company, the salvor of the vessel permitted 


the cleaning and preservation crews, contracted to do this work 


by the Ira S. Bushey and Sons, Inc., Drydocks and Shipyards, to 


board the vessel and comm~nce the work of cleaning the vessel 


and its appurtenances and apply preservative coatings to all 


. the vital parts subjected to submersion. 

The work started on a moderate scale on July 16, 1967 


but on the following day July 17, 1967, had grown to a massive 


operation encompassing virtually all parts of the vessel 


· simultaneously. The sequence of cleaning and preservation was 

generally as follows: Under the direction of Mr. Lee Green a 

representative of the Magnus Chemical Co., of Garwood, New Jersey, 

workers from Oil Tank Cleaning Corp of Brooklyn, New York, who were 

doing the actual work, would spray a solution of fresh water mixed 

with Magnus Deg~easer 7 - 11 and 1 or Magnus Compound 756 over 
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all surfaces that had been submerged. This was followed by a 

rinsing with fresh water from power hoses. In areas where this 

would not suffice to remove the dirt, the surfaces were hand 

scrubbed and wiped with compounds and in .sequence as outlined. 

The waste water was removed from vessel and compartments worked 

on, by a system of vacuum suction hoses from and into a floating 

tank barge moored adjacent to the vessel. 

Subsequent to the cleaning. mechanics from the Ira S. 

Bushey & Sons, Inc., Drydock and Shipyard commenced to open up 

all electric motors and appurtenances, also both main engines 

and all auxiliaries in order to permit the people from Water 

Damage Protection Co., of Detroit, Michigan to apply their protective 

coatings. This consisted of spraying CRC formula 2.26 over all 

electric windings, contacts, brushes, terminals, etc. This 

procedure was stated, to drive out and seal out moisture, together 

with acting as a corrosion preventer. The engines and all other 

mechanical appurtenances were sprayed with CRC formula 3.36 which 

was stated to work as a coating to prevent corrosion while 

simultaneously act as a light lubricant. Also this formula as was 

stated has a high degree of capillary action which enables it to 

react otherwise inaccessible surface. 

The cleaning and coating work continued on an almost 

around-the-clock routine all through the week of July 16 to 22, 
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hampered in the beginning measureably by the fact t~at the 

Alfred E. White Marine Chemical Company refused to permit the use 

of ordinary electric extension lights for temporary lighting 

purposes, due to the state4 danger of an explosion of gases from 

fuel oil and other. combustible matters on board, released through 

the cleaning process. Only explosion proof lights, which were in 

short supply were allowed on board, limiting the areas where work 

could be performed, until additional lights of this type were 

procured and installed. However, all protective work was l~rgely 

completed by the end of the week and the people from Water Damage 

Protection Co., departed leaving behind sufficient chemicals and 

instructions to permit the yard personnel to follow up the protective 

applications should the need arise. 

The cleaning operation continued during the week of 

July 23 to 29 with emphasis placed on hull and superstructures, 

also with the removals of debris and wreckage resulting from the 

casualty, including removal to shore storage of ship's supplies,­

tools and spare parts damaged or destroyed as a result of 

submersion. This for purpose of a later damage survey of these 

items. 
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The shipyard personnel continued to search for, 

open up, clean and preserve as before outlined various ships 

appurtenances in remote areas and/or in areas overlooked during 

the initial phase of this work. This operation is still 

continuing as of this writing. 

Respectfully submitted, 

Peter Larsen 
PL:EK Consulting Port Engineer 
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OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR 
Washington, D.c. 20550 

August 10, 1967 

MEMORANDUM TO MEMBERS OF THE NATIONAL SCIENCE BOARD 

Subject: ANTON BRUUN 

My memorandum to you, dated July 10, 1967, summarized the 
casualty to ANTON BRUUN on June 30 in which the drydock at 
Bushey Shipyard sank, causing the ship to capsize. 

The salvage of the ship by Merritt, Chapman & Scott, a sub­
contractor to Bushey Shipyard, was carried out with some 
difficulty. However, finally on July 15th, the ship was 
successfully refloated and the cleaning and preservation 
commenced. This cleaning and preservation effort was sub­
contracted for by Bushey Shipyard and was completed on July 
26tho ANTON BRUUN was inspected at this time by representa­
tives of the State Department, the Foundation, and our prime 
contractor, Alpine Geophysical Associates, Inc. The cleaning 
had been well done and apparently the machinery and systems 
within the ship had been preserved in the best manner possible 
in order to minimize immersion damage and deterioration. The 
damage sustained by ANTON BRUUN, due to her immersion in salt 
water for over two weeks, was in the following major cate­
go·ries: 

(a) 	 Main and auxiliary machinery 

{b) 	 Complete electrical system and components 

(c) 	 Sheathing, insulation, and deck coverings 

(d) 	 Interior non-structural components, particu­
larly those made of wood. 

The ship was drydocked on the afternoon of July 27th for an 
inspection of the underwater body to determine the damage 
that had been caused by the casualty. The underwater hull 
appeared in good condition. There were several indentations 
in the hull and the keel which were not critical from a 
strength and structural standpoint. Two small areas of the 
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hull will have to be replaced and the UoS. Coast Guard will 
require approximately a 12-foot section of the keel to be re­
newed. The port propeller was damaged and the port tail 
shaft and main rudder may have sustained deflection. The 
foregoing items are relatively minor and can easily be re­
paired. The ship was undocked on Tuesday, August 1st, after 
the complete hull inspection had been madeo 

The consultant marine surveyors for Alpine, Bushey, and 
Hartford Fire Insurance (underwriters for Bushey) have com­
pleted their joint survey in order to specify all casualty 
damageo This survey was completed this week and, at present, 
the casualty damage list is being refined and cost estimates 
are being prepared. After final preparation to the satis­
faction of all parties, this survey will be forwarded to u.s. 
Salvage, Inc. (marine consultants to Hartford). After re­
view of the casualty specifications and their estimated costs, 
a meeting will be scheduled by u.s. Salvage, Inc. for repre­
sentatives of Bushey, Bushey's underwriters, Alpine, and the 
Foundation. The tentative date for this meeting is August 
18th. 

\ 
The subject of the value of ANTON BRUUN has been informally 
raised by u.s. Salvage, Inc., the marine surveyors for 
Bushey's underwriters. The reason this subject has been 
raised is that if Bushey is deemed liable for the sinking of 
ANTON BRUUN, and if the cost of restoring the ship to its 
original condition should exceed the value of the ship, 
~hen extensive negotiations will be required. 

There is no official estimate as yet as to the cost to 
restore ANTON BRUUN to her pre-casualty condition. We should 
have this estimate next week. An informal guess by Alpine's 
consultant port engineer and consultant marine surveyor is 
$400,000 to $500,000. This figure includes the specified work 
in Alpine's fixed price subcontract with Bushey for the 
$160,000 overhaul. Since Bushey has funded the $56,000 for 
salvage of the ship, certain amounts for the cleaning and 
preservation subcontracts, a precedent has been established 
even though "without prejudice." If we can assume that 
Bushey's underwriters will advance insu+ance funds for repair 
of casualty damage, then, based on risk advice from our 
Office of General Counsel and Alpine's consultant admiralty 
lawyers, we would proceed with the repair and overhaul of 
ANTON BRUUN. A new schedule would be prepared for the trans­
fer to India and it is possible that we could receive a ship 
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in better condition than if the casualty had not occurred. 
In any event, we estimate a minimum of increase in cost to 
the Foundation due to this unfortunate casualty. On the 
other hand, if the underwriters refuse to advance funds to 
Bushey, due to determination of liability, a question as 
to the value of the ship, or some other legal aspect, then 
ensuing court action could take many months. At this junc­
ture, based on advice from our General Counsel, the alter­
natives would have to be reviewedo 

Bushey's drydock No. 4 is being salvaged by Bushey. The 
drydock has not been refloated as of this date, but it is 
expected that it will be successfully raised within the 
next two weeks. There is a strong possibility that there 
will be no specific cause pinpointed for the sinking of the 
drydock. It is still suspected that the drydock sank due 
to its poor material condition. 

I will keep you advised as to further developments and 
whether or not the final decision will be to proceed with 
the planned program for the transfer of ANTON BRUUN to 
India. 

Lel~~~worth 
Director 
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NATIONAL SECURITY COUNCIL 

August 2, 1967 

Note for 

Walt ­

At the risk of boring you, I 
suggest you may find this summary 
report of interest - - also the 
photos in the blue pamphlet. 

Charles 
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July 24, 1967 

This report is produced at the request of Mr. Hunt of the 

National Science Foundation and consists of two smaller reports of 

Mr. Peter Larsen's, Consulting Port Engineer, and Alpine's senior field 

representative responsible for the supervision of the overhaul of the 

.R/V ANTON BRUUN. His first report covers the casualty to the vessel, 


\ 	
and his second report covers the salvage operations. Several photographs 
are included showing broad views of the vessel as she lay submerged and 
as she looks after being raised and partially cleaned. These reports are 
of a predominantly technical nature and have -been included in .broader re­
ports to N.S.F. concerning other aspects of the casualty. 

A reader not familiar with all facets of this situation should 
keep in mind that: 

a. Alpine's contract with the shipyard clearly places full re­
sponsibili.ty for the vessel with the shipyard. Thus the shipyard is held 
li".lble'·fot all contracted work (the overhaul) as well as for all damages 
to the vessel, its equipment, and any third party damages. 

b. The shipyard, without admitting liability, has contracted 
for the salvage, cleaning, and preservation of the vessel and its machinery. 

Neither Alpine nor any of its representatives have played an ac­
tive role in the raising of the vess.el other than that of observer. It is 
felt that to -do otherwise might Jeopardize the Owner/Operator's position 
that the yard is fully responsible for what has occurred or for what might 
occur in the future. We have supplied plans, stability information, and 
other information regarding the vessel and its structures and arrangements 
as requested by the Salvor to the best of our ability. 

At the present time, the vessel has been raised, cleaned, and the 
machinery has been preserved. Surveyors representing all the principals in­
volved are on board to determine the full extent of damage due to the casu­
alty and the repairs required to put the vessel back in good operating order. 
When this survey is completed, a full report of damages, repairs required, 
and estimated costs and times for this repair will be compiled and will form 
the base for future work to be done on the vessel. 

" J. Hirshman, Director 
Facilities Management Division 

http:sponsibili.ty


July 6, 1967 

Report 

of the capsizing of the R/V ANTON BRUUN together with the floating 

dock No. 4 at the Ira S. Bushey and Sons, Inc., Shipyard, Brooklyn, 

New York the night of June 30 to July 1, 1967 and the events 

inunediately prior to and following the mishap. 

This report is the consensus of documented facts, 

official and unofficial statements, and information obtained from 

.persons on the scene and undersigned's own observations. 

On the morning of June 29, 1967 after completion of 

negotiations between Alpine Geophysical Associates, Inc., of 
•: 

Norwood, New Jersey, operators of the R/V ANTON BRUUN owned by 

the National Science Foundation of Washington, D.C., a contract 

concerning the vessel was entered into by Alpine Geophysical 

Associates with Ira S. Bushey and Sons, Inc., based on specifications 

for overhaul and drydocking of the R/V ANTON BRUUN dated June 2, 

1967 and Alpine Geophysical Associates, Inc., purchase order DC-11617 

dated June 28, 1967. This was accomplished in the forenoon 

with all documents duly signed by interested parties. 

Following the signing of contract and receipt by Bushey 


Shipyard of a telegram from Alpine stating the availability of the 


vessel to their custody, the undersigned proceeded to deliver to 


the production manager of the yard, Mr. J. Hogan, the necessary 


dock plans, drawing of modification to bilge keels and other plans 
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and information pertinent to a safe drydocking procedure of the 


vessel. 


On or about 2 p.m. the same day the vessel trinnned to 

a near perfect inclination and with a draft of approximately 14 ft. 

fwd and 16 ft. aft, 'was picked up at her berth at New York Port 

Authority Grain Terminal foot of Henry Street, Brooklyn, New York 

. by a tugboat from the Red Star Line, hired for this purpose by 

the shipyard. The vessel was then hauled to the yard and placed 

stern in first, in floating drydock No. 4. On board the vessel 

a~ tfe time were Mr. Peter pub~, Assistant Port Engineer for 

Alpine Geophysical Associates, Inc., and watchstanding caretaker 

engineers Mr. Fred Griffith and Mr. William Downie both employed 

by Alpine. · 

On or about 4 p.m. June 29, 1967, the vessel was high 

and dry on drydock No. 4. This drydock is constructed of a combina­

tion of wood and steel and has a total length of 270 feet, a 

total width of approximately 85 feet and 75 feet between wing 

walls. The drydock is located parallel with and in close proximity 

to a wooden pier supported by wooden piling, with right hand 

side of drydock adjacent to pier, left hand side exposed to an 

open slip between piers;inland end of drydock close to shore 

bulkhead line and offsho~e end of drydo~k exposed to open slip. 
~ 
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Determination of left and right side of drydock is based on 

standing on inland open end of drydock, looking the length 

of drydock toward the open off shore end. 
; 

. This particular drydock is constructed of a compartmented 

wooden pontoori, built around the turn of the century, with newer 

wingwalls constructed of steel about 15 to 20 years ago, is raised 

and lowered in conventional fashion utilizing electric pumps and 

·the opening and closing of flood valves. The drydock has a 

stated rated lifting capacity of 2600 tons. 

. . The R/V ANTON BRUUN at the time of drydocking, with an .. . I ­
observed mean draft of 15 feet displaced approximately 1700 tons. 

After completion of the initial drydock operation, it 

·was noted that the drydock had difficulty in gaining level fore 

and aft trim·. The bow or offshore end of the dock was almost awash, 

·while the stern or inshore end had a freeboard of approximately 20". 

There were discussions between the yard personnel as to the 

necessity of shifting the vessel further back on the drydock 

to even the weight, but the actual operation was put off the 

following day. On or about 5:30 p.m. all of Alpine's personnel 

had left the ship and yard. 

Arriving on th~ morning of June 30, 1967 , undersigned 


observed that the bow end of the drydock had gained a f reeboard 


of approximately 4 to 6 inches, with '=he stern maintaining its 
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approximately 20 inches freeboard. It was also noted that 

two (2) gasoline driven portable pumps were employed pumping 

water out of the f~d. end of drydock, taking suction through 

\ holes . in deck in the vicinity of the off shore termination at 

the left and right wing walls. It appeared that the drydock 

· had been under surveillance by the yard personnel all through 

the night. 

Early in the forenoon it was decided by the yard 

persfnnel, that the vessel should be shifted approximately 10 

feet further back on the drydock, so that equal f reeboard fore and 

aft could be attained, and that the contract requirement of shifting 

the ship on the blocks to paint the hull portions originally 

covered_by the blocks. Painting operations were commenced in 

the area of keel and bilge blocks, and on or about 2:30 p.m. 

the shifting of the vessel took place. The drydock was lowered, 

the vessel was refloated and shifted aft, and the drydock was again 

raised. After completion of shifting and raising of drydock it was 

noted that the freeboard at the drydock now s·tood at approximately 1811 fwd 

and 17" aft. 
. 

During the day the vessel was examined in the drydock 

by workers and officials-of the shipyard and owner/operators 
" 

also as a result of notification by Alpine Geophysical Assoc., Inc. 

by representatives of Lloyd's Registry of Shipping, represented 

by Mr. Graham and Mr. Schizas and by U. S. Coast Guard Marine 

Inspection representative Lieutenant Ross and Mr. Calhoon. 
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On or about 5:30 p.m., all of owner/operato.rs personnel and 

officials had left the ship and yard and it wasnoted by undersigned 

that all of the yard personnel associated with the drydock · 

operation had also departed. 

During the night of June · 30 to July 1, 1967, as 

reported by officials of the shipyard and information obtained from 

. questioning of individuals at or near the scene of mishap, the 

following is a concensus. The shipyard's regular roundsman 

had completed his rounds up to 11:30 p.m. and found nothing unusual. 

I~ s~all be noted in this CQnnection that undersigned prior to 

departure from yard at about 6:00 p.m. noticed that the drydock 

was fully lighted as were the ship at that time receiving shore 

power. Thi~ condition was more pronounced due to the fact 

that the day had been rainy and murky. From conflicting reports 

. as to the exact time, somewhere between 11:30 p.m. and 12 midnight 

a man, identity unknown was seen running from the vicinity of 

drydock and toward the gatehouse shouting that the drydock and 

ship were sinking. Simultaneously, this condition was observed 

from a nearby vessel the U. S. Navy Ship, MIRFAK located high 

and dry on drydock No. 3. Personnel from this vessel sounded an 

alarm which brought forth a large number of fire apparatus 

police and emergency vehicles, together .with fireboats. 

" 

http:owner/operato.rs
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Officials of the shipyard were alerted and upon arrival at yard 

proceeded to take measures to prevent further expansion of the 

calamity, in this instance the measure was sinking at the right 

hand side of dock to prevent a total capsizing of both dock 

and vessel. Also diving and salvage personnel from Merritt, 

Chapman and Scott salvage company were called in innnediately 

to ascertain cause and damage to ship in dock. Officials of 

Alpine Geophysical Associates were notified during the night 

and arrived in the early morning hours. 

Upon undersigned's arrival at the yard on or about 8:00 

a.m. July 1, 1967, the following conditions were found to exist. 

The drydock appeared to have sunk entirely to the bottom, with 

the offshore. end having slid approximately 15 ft. away from pier and 

aft end in original position. The vessel located between wing walls 

.of dock appeared to have shifted from center line in addition to 

listing on a 45° angle to port, resting on the left wing wall of 

drydock with the aft superstructure of vessel. The vessel having 

sunk with the drydock had her portside decks awash to the level 

of bridge wing and top of aft deck house (laboratories). Water 

on the stb. sid·e reached to within a few feet below the plimsoll 

1118rk. 

Questioning the salvage company diver after his underwater 

survey: the following are the findings. All forward keel blades 
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are rolled over, the vessel is resting on the portside bilge 

blocks and superstructure as noted before. There appears to 

be no broaching of the shel~ nor any indentations. However, 

due to the delicate position of the vessel this survey only reached 

one quarter the length of the vessel on the port side from each 

end of bow and stern. As for the status of the drydock proper 

there : seemed to be no broaching of any members either,and all flood 

valves on the left side were closed. Flood valves on the right 

~~de had been voluntarily opened as noted earlier. From 

examinations above water, of valve positions the following were 
I 

found. All flood valves on the left side were closed, all 

pumps valves on the left side were closed with exception of 

valve near pump No. 3. All flood valves on the right side 

were fully opened with exception of the last two on the offshore 

end of dock~ these were partially opened. All pump valves on the 

right hand side were closed with exception of valve near pump No. 4 

which were fully opened. 

As of 12 noon, July 1, 1967, no exact determination as 

to the cause of mishap has been reached. 

Respectfully submitted, 

\ 

Peter Larsen 
Consulting Port Engineer 



July 24, 1967 

Record of salvage efforts to the R/V ANTON BRUUN as she lay capsized 

inside floating drydock No. 4 at the IRA S. BUSHEY & SONS, INC. drydock and 

shipyards, Brooklyn, N.Y. 

This report is the consensus of documented facts, official and un­

official statements, and information obtained from persons on the scene and 

\

undersigned's own observations. 

On or about _5 PM July 3, 1967, at the conclusion of a meeting held in 

the executive office of Ira S. Bushey and Sons, Inc., Brooklyn, N.Y., it was 

announced by Mr. Frank Bushey, President of the shipyard that a salvage contract
• 

would be entered into by the shipyard with the Merritt Chapman & Scott, Inc. 

salvage company for the raising and pumping out of the R/V ANTON BRUUN. The 

terms of the contract were announced to be a lump sum contract for $56 ,·ooo, time 

of operation not to exceed 14 days and all on a condition of "no cure no pay". 

Bushey would also contract with. ~hemical cleaning and water damage control firms 

who would commence cleaning the vessel and preserving the machinery as soon as 

it would ·be safe for them to board, during the raising or shortly thereafter. 

Subsequent . to this meeting a private meeting was held between Capt. 

Hunt from the National Science Foundation, owners of the vessel, Mr. Hirshman, 

Director of Facilities Management of Alpine Geophysical Associates, Inc., oper­

ators of the vessel and the undersigned, during which Capt. Hunt requested that 

the vessel and drydock be held under around the clock surveillance by technical 

personnel from Alpine during the entire ref loating operations of ship and dry­

dock. A schedule was established so that Mr. Duhr, Assistant Port Engineer of 

Alpine and Mr. Griffith, former caretaker engineer of the vessel would alter­

nately serve during the evening and night hours, with undersigned serving during 

the day in addition to being on call at all hours for special contingencies. 

The schedule was put in effect immediately. 



In the content of this report the following abbreviations of princi­

pals involved arc used. The National Science Foundation is designated as N.S.F., 

Alpine Geophysical Associates, Inc., is designated as "Alpine", Ira s. Bushey, 

Inc. Drydock and Shipyards is designated as "Shipyard", and Merritt Chapman & 

Scott, Inc. is designated as "Salvor". 

\ 
During the morning of July 4, 1967, representatives of the Salvor ar­

rived at the shipyard, specifically Capt. Halbert, Salvage Captain and Mr. DeAngelo, 

Chief Engi~eer. It was stated that Capt. Halbert would be in charge of the total 

salvage operation. 

The method to be employed was stated to be generally as follows: The 


vessel ~isti~g~eavily to port away from the pier adjoining .the sunken drydock 


would oe secured with cables, blocks and tackle to a large barge placed on the 


opposite side of the pier, with cables crossing the pier and being pulled tight 


. with the help of beach gear winches. The purpose of the barge for anchoring the 

tackle was t~ distribute over a large area of the pier the pulling force required 

to hold the ship which was estimated to reach approximately 200 ton. This would 

relieve the load on the port wing wall of the drydock and stabilize the vessel. 

After securing the tackle and beach gear, divers would explore the submerged 

part of the hull not hitherto examined, close up all openings, and the vessel 

should· then be pumped out employing portable pumps and refloated, with the tackle 

and beach gear assisting in straightening up the vessel from her estimated 40 de­

, gree list to port and preventing further capsizing. 

During the afternoon of July 4, 1967, ~ large empty coal barge, the 

"Blue Mountain", arrived and was placed alongside the pier opposite the location 

of the capsized vessel. The barge obstensibly chartered by the Salvor from the 

Red Star Line, a subsidiary of the shipyar~. No other action was taken this 



date, save lengthy discussions and consultations between representatives of the 

Shipyard and Salvor. 

On the morning of July 5, 1967, the Salvor's derrick barge, the 

"Chapman", arrived and tied up at the offshore end of pier directly in back of 

the barge, and began discharging and placing the beach gear and tackle. Simul­

tarieously a chemist from the Alfred E. White Marine Chemist Co. arrived, tested 

and issued a gas free certificate for the barge. Representatives from various 

chemical c~eaning companies visited the location during the mornings and offered 

their services to the shipyard. Later in the day, Mr. Ira Bushey, Vice Presi­
• 

dent of the shipyard stated to undersigned that the shipyard had at 11:00 AM 

signed a sal~age contract with the Salvor for the before stated amount and that 

time of performance would commence, retroactive to 5:00 PM, July 3, 1967. Had 

also arranged with Magnus Chemical of Garwood, New ·Jersey to supply supervision 

and chemicals to do the cleaning with others to do the actual labor, and with 

the Water D~age Protection Co. of Detroit, Mich. to supply the services of 

experts and chemicals to do the rust and corrosion control protection. Both of 

these services were essential to have ready inasmuch as the greatest benefits 

from the services is obtained if applied immediately after the raising of the 

vessel. In this connection Mr, Ira Bushey further voiced an opinion that it 

might be advantageous to let workers from the Salvor do the cleaning during the 

operation of raising inasmuch as these men would be more experienced in working 

on sunken vessels, also offsetting the obvious higher cost would be the fact 

that the vessels appurtenances would be protected somehwat sooner. However, 

nothing more. ~as heard about this arrangement. 

During the day it was decided by the Salvor, that it would be nee­

essary to attach pad eyes to the side of the hull for ~ecuring of cables for 
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the beach gear, inasmuch as nothing on board the vessel would be strong enough 

to withstand the severe pull. An order from the Salvor to the Shipyard was 

given to provide the pad eyes. In the meanwhile the chemist from before men­

tioned company t~_sted the ves·sel for possible fire hazards and issued a gas 

~ree certificate containing certain reservations, mainly that major foam type 

firefighting equipment be held on the ready during all periods of hot work • 

.During July 6, 1967, ~son the previous day workers from the Salvor 

distributed various gear and tackle in selected locations on pier together 

with two (2) double drum, gasoline driven winches. These were placed and 

secured wi~h cables to the pier, one each abreast each end of the anchoring 

co·a1 barge. Scaffolds were built on the side of the ship in way of locations 
I 

for pad eyes. A total of four (4) of these wouid be secured to the hull of 

ship by welding, placed approximately evenly spaced the length of the ship 

directly below maind_eck. During the afternoon the pad eyes were delivered 

from the _Shipyard and work commenced immediately to "tack" them to the vessel 

in their respective locations. Late in the day Capt. Halbert, the salvage 

master for the Salvor, informed undersigned that he was being transferred to 

a different assignment and that Capt. Thurmond would take over as salvage 

master. 

On the morning of July 7, 1967, the production welding commenced 

on the pad eyes. Capt. Thurmond and Capt. Hiller from the Salver were on 

the scene as was Capt. Halbert who, however, left later in the day. The 
\ 

welding operation on the pad eyes was concluded in the afternoon and work 

attaching cables and tackle commenced. A request was made by the Salver 

of a docking plan and other drawings important to the salvage operations. 



The docking plan together with drawing showing bilge keel modification 

and a displacement chart were supplied together with deck plans and all 

other available drawings deemed important and necessary to the salvage 

operation. This is in addition to ~he Stability Booklets and General 

Arrangement Plans supplied July 1 and July 3 by Mr. Hirshman to the Sal­
\ 

vor. Information as to compartmentation of the ship, and numbers of 

watertight doors known to have been open at the time of mishap were sup­

plied (later events proved all of this information to have been accurate). 

In the early evening all gear and cables having been· placed 

and secu~~d, the restraining tackle was pulled tight employing the 

winches and all work stopped for the night. 
I 

On the morning of July 8, 1967, the ship having now being se­

cured from capsizing further, through the employment of restraining 

tackle, a diver was made ready to survey the submerged section of the 

ship not previously investigated. It was learned later, after the sur­

vey, officially and ~nofficially, that in addition to information 

already gathered during the survey immediately following the capsizing 

which indicated no broaching and no major hull damage; that in reality 

the ship was resting on its rudder and the bilge blocks, had one blade 

broken off the active rudder propeller, had its port propeller severely 

bent, and that the hull had several moderate to heavy indentations in 

was of the bilge blocks. It was revealed that some of the bilge blocks 
\ 

might have bee~ driven through the deck of the drydock pontoon. However, 

there was still no detectable broaching of the hull. 



During the same morning the Chapman was pulled alongside the 

outside of the capsized floating dock and pumps were being readied to be 

installed on board. It was decided by the Salvor to make an attempt to 

pump the vessel out and refloat it through the use of the following 

\ pumps, placed in the following locations: One six (6) inch gasoline 

driven pump taking suction straight down to bottom comP.artment through 

the hatch in the sh~lter deck directly aft of the anchor windlass. This 

hatch was never submerged even during the highest tides. Two three (3) 

inch gasoline driven pumps taking suction from the passageway in vici­

nity or the crews messroom through the hatch located in the athwartship 

passageway forward of the midship house maindeck. This hatch would be 

submerged during average high tide. · Two six (6) inch electric submer­

sible pumps taking suction through the engine skylight from l~west 

attainable location in engine room. The engine room skylight would be 

underwater during moderate high tide. Without having all pumps in 

place, the derrick barge returned to pierside and the crew left for the 

night on or about 7 PM. 

On the morning of July 9, 1967, the derrick barge returned to 

the side of the sunken floating dock and work continued on installation 

of pumps on board the vessel. All being ready and tested by the early 

afternoon it was decided by the Salvor to commence pumping operations 

approximately 2 hours before the afternoon low tide. Alerted by the 

shipyard a representative from Magnus Chemical Co., Mr. Lee Green ar­

rived with a substantial amount of deg~easing chemicals together with 

workers from Oil Tank Cleaning Corp of Brooklyn, N.Y., who were to do the 

• 
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actual labor. Work . commenced immediately on pouring the degreasing 

chemical on top of the water in all accessible compartments inside the 

vessel. Mr. Ira Bushey from the shipyard, informed undersigned that 

the Water Damage Protection Co. had been alerted and that their repre­

sentatives would arrive the next morning. 

The pumping operations commenced on or about 3 PM, with Capt. 

Thurmond and Capt. Hiller from the Salvors in attendance. The forward 

six (6) inch pump was stopped after approximately 1 1/2 hours of serv­

•ice, the reason being that the forward compartment had emptied out quite 

rapidl~. However, the intermediate compartment and the engine room, 

failed to hold against the incoming tide rising above the hatches as 

mentioned before, the compartments were swamped and all pumping oper­

ations were stopped for the night on or about 6 PM. It was decided by 

the Salvor to send a diver down the following morning to look for ad­

ditional openings and leaks. All work stopped on or about 7 PM. 

Commencing on or about 7 AM July 10, 1967, the Salvor's diver 

found a number of submerged portlights in the main deck house still open 

and proceeded to·close them. 

In the meantime the people, with chemicals and equipment from 

Water Damage Protection Co. arrived, represented by Mr. York and Mr. 

Reinard and stood by awaiting the next attempt in raising the vessel. 

~t was decided by the Salvors to employ one additional ten(l0) 

inch gasoline driven pump taking suction from the engine room through the 

engine room skylight. Work on this project was started and completed, 

and pumping operations commenced shortly before the afternoon low tide. 

As on the previous attempt one day earlier, the bow section emptied out 
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rapidly, the intermediate section during this attempt also emptied out some­

what, causing the bow to rise percept~vely. The aft end however, seemed to 

sink lower, causing concern for the rudder, wh~ch the diver reported to be 

resting on the dock. In the engine room the combined efforts of the two 6 

· inch electric pumps and one 10 inch gasoline pump drove the water level to 
\ 

approximately 7 feet below sea level, but at this point failed to gain any 

further; however, the .pumping operation continued despite at this time a very 

severe rainfall. On or about 6:45 PM as seen from above, a flash of fire and 

a heavy pall of smoke rose from the vicinity of the engine !oom skylight, and 

both of the 6 inch submersible electric pumps stopped totally. A later in­
.; I 

vestigat:l'.on showed t-hat the heavy rainfall had caused the controls for one of 

the pumps to burn out with the subsequent result of blowing the mainfuses on 

the powerlines i~ the shipyard. Shortly afterward all pumping operations 

stopped for the riight. 

During the pumping operations, on a visit onboard the vessel, it was 

noted from the watermark on various bulkheads, that the vessel had at one time 

or another, presumably during the initial capsizing heeled over to port con­

siderably more than her approximate 40° list of her settled position. It was 

also noted that Capt. Thurmond was not present during operations of this date, 

and this and other indications showed, even though it was not officially an­

nounced, that Capt. Hiller no~ in effect was in charge of the operation. 

Pumping operations were started on or about 7:30 AM July 11, 1967, 

with the remaining workable pumps, namely1bne six (6) inch pump fwd, two three 

(3) inch pumps _in the intermediate section and one ten (10) inch pump in the 

engine room, this for the purpose of locating additional openings in the sub­

merged hull proper. It had been pointed out earlier to the Salvor, that 

http:vestigat:l'.on


several ventilating ducts existed leading from the submerged section of ·port main­

deck passageway to compartments below. On earlier occasions the diver had failed 

to locate these, this time however, with assistance in pinpointing the locations, 

the openings were found and sealed. All pumping was stopped during incoming high 

tide. 

\ During the day the burned out fuses in the shipyard powerlines were 

replaced and one of the six (6) inch electric pumps was ma~e workable. 

· Approximately 1 hour prior to the afternoon low tide all workable pumps 

were put in action, this time the combinations were as follows: One six (6)inch 

pump fwd, two (3) three inch pumps in the intermediate section, ·one (10) ten 

inch and one (6) six inch in the engine room. 

As on previous occasions the bow section and now also the intermediate 

section were pumped out rapidly, with the resultant rise of the bow, and the nec­

essity of stopping the fwd pumps, stern section continued to remain low or in 

the insta~ce of the incoming tide sink lower than normal; this situation ob­

viously creating a great strain on the members of the vessel ~esting on the dock 

aft. The (10) ten inch and remaining (6) six inch pumps in the engine room also 

gained against the outside water, so much indeed, that the 10 inch pump on or 

about 7:30 PM, had to be reduced to half speed to avoid loosing suction. An in­

spection by undersigned revealee that the lowest termination of the suction hoses 

in the engine room rested on a level with the top of the port main engine. 

With the tide rising, and unable to reduce the water level in the aft 

compartments, on or about 9:00 PM, the tide rose above the engine room skylight, 

swamped the compartment and the vessel settled to the bottom of the dock with an 

indication of, that the bow had risen slightly higher, and the stern sunk slightly 

lower than prior to the pumping operation.' The restraining wires and tackle which 

had been pulled tight during the entire pumping operation were slackened off, and 

all work stopped for the night. During the days operations the site of salvage 

effort, was visited and inspected by Capt ·Hunt from NSF and Mr. Hirshman of Alpine. 
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At 7:00 AM, on the morning of July 12, 1967, the crew of the salvor 


began to remove the (6) six inch gasoline driven pump previously employed in 


pumping out the fwd compartment, it had been discovered the previous day that 


all fwd compartments drained back into the engine room and could be pumped out 


with the pumps in that location, while the aft compartment after a certain 


\level could not be reached with any pumps so far employed. It was decided to 

place the released (6) six inch pump in a location aft, so that the suction 

hose with assistance of a diver could be placed in the active rudder engine 

room where the greatest volume of water could be handled. Also two additional 

(3) three inch gasoline driven pumps would be placed midship to take suction 


from _pas~agfay below maindeck aft -0f _engine room bulkhead. The day was con­


sumed making the above installations of pumps, with work completed on or about 


6:00 PM. After completion of the installations, all pumps were tested and it 

was ·decided by the ~alvor to start the pumping operation on the mornings low 

tide. Capt. H~nt from N.S.F. visited and inspected the work site during the day. 

A portion of the work crew from the Salvor arrived at 5:30 AM, on 

July 13, 1967 and commenced to start all the salvage pumps throughout the ship 

and by 6:00 Al-1, all the pumps were working, location number and size of pumps 

as follows: One (10) ten inch and two (6) six inch from the engine room (the 

other (6) six inch pump having been repaired and reactivated), two (3) three 

inch from the passageway aft of engine room and one (6) six inch aft . from the 

active rudder engine room. As on all previous attempts the bow rose rapidly so 

much indeed that it became necessary to slac\err the forward restraining cable 

and·tackle, lest the bow be pulled in excess to starboard. However, as on the 

previous day, the engine room pumps lost ,suction in level with top of port en­

gine, and the aft co~partment could not be pumped out sufficiently to gain buoyancy 

prior to the arrival of high. tide and subsequent swamping of all compart­



ments. During the settling of the vessel, loud reports were heard on 

board the vessel following by sounds of rushing water. 

Several hours before evening low tide all pumps were again 

started, and a search for leaks in the aft compartments started both 

from inside and outside of hull. The explosion like reports was found 

to have been caused by ruptures in the ''Marinite11 . partitions separating 
\ 

the scientist staterooms from areas where the pumps were taking suction, 

causing the locked in water combined with outside pressure during the 

settling of the ship to build up pressure sufficient to break the 

material. Recognizing this, it was sunnised that the leaks had to be 

inside these quarters • .: 
A search p~rtially confimed this, inasmuch as several port 

i 
lights were found to be leaking badly. However, it was deemed improbable 

that this would .be sufficient to nullify the displacements of the pUt:!ps. 

It was suggested that perhaps the water could be leaking through the 

toilet and shower drains from the bathrooms in the scientist focsle on 

the deck above which was wide open to the ocean due to rupture of the 

outside bulkheads, into the toilets in the lower quarters which in all 

other respects should have been sealed off. Exploration of this 
. . 

possibility was put off to the following day, all pumps were stopped 

together with ~11 other work on or about 7:00 p.m. 

All salvage pumps on board the vessel were started on or about 

6:00 a.m., on July 14, 1967 and the search for leaks including efforts 

to seal off the bathroom drains in the scientist focsle began. As on 

all previous efforts in succession, the forward compartments were emptied 

the engine room lost suction while the aft compartments materially 

remained at the usual level. 



Effort s were made to lower the suction of one of the (6) six 

inch electric pumps further down the engine room, also work began on 

installing one additional (6) six inch pump midship to take suction from 

the aft compartment. 

On the approaching high tide all pumps were stopped and 

all efforts were bent on sealing off the bathroom drains and install­
\ 

ation of the additional (6) six inch pump and by time the salvage crew 

quit for the day at about 7:00 p.m., most of this work had been 

accomplished. 

The morning of July 15, 1967 saw the salvage crew•turn to 

at about 6:30 a.m., and immediately started to pump out the ship with 

all available pumps w~th exception of the ·pumps installed the pr~vious 

day. As usual the bow started to · rise, but there was one notable 

difference. On .or about 6:30 a.m~, the port edge of the scientist 

focsle appeared to be rising out of the water an occurrence which had 

never-happened before, through all of the previous attempts. This 

precipitated a discovery that a ventilating duct on the port side of the 

focsle had been severed, during the capsizing of the vessel and had 

been, and was n~w allowing a large amount of water to pour into the 

lower compartments. 

A diver was dispatched to seal off this openi ng and the 

vessel. started to rise slowly. Inside the vessel the water in the fwd 

as well as aft compartment was now being pumped out with great rapidity, 

however, the vessel still maintained a heavy list to port. About 11:00 

a.m., a shudder was feld onboard the ship,the redraining cables and 

tadde was seen to slacken and when taken up with the winches the vessel 

moved to starboard. The ship was afloat. All efforts were now bent on 
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lightening up the ship and removing the list to port berore the next low 

tide. The suction hose from the (6) six inch pump installed the previous 

day was managed into a deeper position as well as the pumps taking suction 

in the engineroom. A number of airdriven stripping pumps were employed 

in various compartments with locked in water, with the result that on or 

\ 	 about 3:00 p.m., the port side of the main deck was out of the water. 

By 5:00 p.m., the port side of the vessel maintained approximately 16 

inch freeboard with the water .level appr~ximately 16 inch below the 

plimsoll mark on the starboard side, the vessel leaving an approximat~ly 
• 

7 degrees list to port. 

•: At this point it was suggested to the salvers represented 

by Capt. Shiller and Capt. Tecurinard, who had arrived earlier in the 

day, that the cleaners and the water damage protection people be 

permitted to board the ship, and begin their work. The request was 

refused, the reason given was that the ship had still too much list to 

afford the safe footing in combination with slippery conditions,. 	 . 

contained too many fumes from spilled fuel oil, contained too much 

water to permit additional water from cleaning and with the approaching 

darkness, in its unlighted state prevented hazardous .conditions for 

people not familiar with the interior of the vessel. · The cleaning people 

were dismissed for the night and were told to report the following 

morning • 

. The pumping and stripping operation continued until 11:00 p.m., 

at which time all work stopped. The vessel at this point had a draft 

of 17 foot forward, 17 foot 3 inches aft and a list of approximately 6 

degrees to port. 
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Mr. Hirshman and Mr. Roberts from Alpine attended a major 

part of the day's activities. 

The vessel's position did not materially change during the 

night and on or about 7:00 a.m., July 16, 1967, the salvors continued 

the stripping operations of locked in water. Approximately 8:30 a.m., 

\ the shipyard again asked permission from the salvor to let the cleaning 

and preservation crew to enter the vessel, and again ~ere refused for the 

same rea~one as stated the previous day. However, the salvor stated that 

if the shipyard would accept the ship in her present position, they could 

do what they pleased, a condition the shipyard refused to accept, 

primllrily because the ship still had an approximate 6 degree list to port. 

After lengthy discussions and mediation attempts, a compromise 

was reached by which t~e salvors would permit the cleaning and preser­

vation crews to enter the ship, provided the tank cleaning barge, which 

had been called in to assist in the cleaning, would use its vacuum 

suction equipment to assist in the pumping out of the vessel and to 

remove the list, without theshipyard having to accept the vessel before 

this had been accomplished. All of this having been agreed on, two tug 

boats from the ·Red Star Line arrived at approximately 11:00 a.m., and 

removed the vessel from the sunken drydock and towed· her to the west 

side of pier 5 within the shipyard, and tied her up with po~t side to the 

pier. 

, Cleaning and preservation operations commenced immediately 

and continued through the night. The port side fresh water tank in 

the shaft alley which had been flooded through the vent pipes during 

the capsizing was opened up and pumped out, which greatly helped in 

removing the list to port. The rudder stock packing gland leaked badly 
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and had to be sealed, also both stuffing boxes for tail shafts had to be 

tightened to stop leaks. An interior examination of the before mentioned 

fresh water tank revealed several indentations in way of locations of 

bilge blocks and in one location modevate leaking through the hull. 

On the morning of July 17, 1967 with the cleaning and 

\ 
preservation work well on the way, and with the pumping and stripping 

work almost completed, the vessel attained zero inclination with a draft 

of 15 feet 3 inches forward and 17 feet 6 inches aft. The shipyard signed 

the acceptance certificate of the vessel at 11:00 a.m. 

The salvage operation of the vessel was attended by, in addition 

t~ th~ nrued persons in this report, from time to tim~, by the following 

principals representing interest involved: 

Captain Kaminsky from U. S. Salvage representing the shipyard's 

insurance underwriters. Mr. Davella, Independent Marine Surveyor 

representing the shipyard. Mr. Wolff, Associate of Captain Holm-Andersen, 

Independent Marine Sµrveyor representing N.S.F. and Alpine. Mr. Kendrick 

from London Salvage representing the insurance underwriters for Alpine and 

Lt. Kulak from the U. S. Coast Guard Investigating Body. 

Respectfully submitted, 

Peter Larsen 
Consulting Port Engineer 
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Figure 1- Port side of R/V ANTON BRUUN as she lays capsized and flooded in 
drvdoc~ if!, a11 Bushe y & Son s , Inc . Sl1.l1Jy·'l'rJ. 1ne c,uc1m'<rgPci wing 
of the dry dock can be s ee n in th e f regrou, Li. he .igh Ld.J t er 
mark is seen on th e ves s el. 



Figure 2- Starboard side of the R/V ANTON BRUUN as she lays capsized. The 
four restraining cables made fast to welded "pad eyes" on the 
vessel 1 s hull are seen. 



• 
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Figure 3- A stern view of the RIV ANTON BRUUN as s he la ys capsized , The 
high water mark can be seen on the vessel. Debris can be seen 
on the submerged port wing wall of the drydock. The salvage 
barge is at the Fxtreme left of th e photo . A ten inch pump can 
be seen spelding wat er t o t he right of the stac k under the vent­
i lator. 



Figure 4- Starboard side of the R/V ANTON BRUUN after she has been refloated. 

. \ 




I 

.. 

Figure 5 .. Starb_oard quarter of the R/V ANTON BRUUN after she was r e flo a t ed. 
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Figure 7- View from the port bow of the R/V ANTD~ BRUUN after she was re­
f.loated . Damage to bri d~e w:ng and th after house wher e they 
struck the drydock wing wall can be seen. 
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